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CBC/Radio-Canada’s Commitment to Transparency and 
Accountability 

As the national public broadcaster, CBC/Radio-Canada takes very seriously its obligation to be 
transparent and accountable to Canadians. To meet its responsibilities, the Corporation provides access 
on its corporate website to information about its activities and the way it manages public resources. 
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Bulletin

• Annual Report, tabled in Parliament

• Corporate Plan and Summary

• Quarterly Financial Reports
• CBC and Radio-Canada Pension Annual Report

• Public Accounts of Canada

• Semi-Annual Report Card

• Environmental Performance Reports

• Annual OAG Attest Audit

• Special Examination, which 

began in the fall of 2011

• Appearances before Parliamentary

Committees (Canadian Heritage, 

Official Languages)

• Implementation of Section 41 of the 

Official Languages Act  report

• Annual Report on Employment Equity to 

the Department of Human Resources 

and Skills Development Canada 

(HRSDC)

• Journalistic policies and practices

• Code of conduct

• Periodic license renewals

• Annual reporting to the CRTC covering:

• Each of the Corporation’s licensed radio, 

television and specialty services

• Audit reports for all the Corporation’s 

television stations eligible for LPIF

• Independent Production Reports covering 

CBC Television and la Télévision de 

Radio-Canada

• New media reporting requirements

• Proactive Disclosure web 

pages (including posting of 

travel and hospitality expenses 

of the Chair and Executives)     

www.cbc-radio-canada.ca
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Reporting Requirement 

As well as being required to file an annual report, most federal Crown corporations in Canada are required 
to file quarterly financial reports for the first three quarters of the fiscal year. This requirement supports 
effective oversight of public funds. Consistent with our efforts to be transparent, CBC/Radio-Canada is 
pleased to present this quarterly report for the period ended June 30, 2012. This report can be accessed 
on the CBC/Radio-Canada corporate website. 

These condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2012, have not been 
reviewed by our Auditor. 

Seasonality 

The majority of the Corporation’s self-generated revenue comes from advertising, which follows seasonal 
patterns. Advertising revenue varies according to market and general economic conditions, and the 
programming schedule. Subscriber-based revenue is relatively more stable on a quarter-by-quarter basis. 
Operating expenses also tend to follow a seasonal pattern as they are influenced by the programming 
schedule. 

Government appropriations are recognized in income based on the annual budget, which reflects 
seasonal impacts on expenditures and self-generated revenue. 

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 

This report contains forward-looking statements regarding objectives, strategies, and expected financial 
and operational results. Forward-looking statements are based on the following broad assumptions: 
CBC/Radio-Canada continues to receive stable government funding except as it relates to the Federal 
Budget 2012, the funding received from the Local Programming Improvement Fund will be phased out by 
August 31, 2014, the television advertising market remains healthy, and the broadcasting regulatory 
environment does not change dramatically. Key risks and uncertainties are described in the Outlook and 
Risk Update section of this report. However, some risks and uncertainties are by definition difficult to 
predict and beyond the control of CBC/Radio-Canada. These include, but are not limited to, economic, 
financial, technical and regulatory conditions. These and other factors may cause actual results to differ 
substantially from the expectations stated or implied in forward-looking statements. 
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Quarter in Review 

Financial Highlights 

 

 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Revenue 182,705         180,145         2,560             1.4                 

Expenses (501,434)        (471,615)        (29,819)          (6.3)                

Government funding 303,048         277,882         25,166           9.1                 

Net results before non-operating items (15,681)     (13,588)     (2,093)       (15.4)         

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Net results before non-operating items for the first quarter of 2012−2013 amounted to a loss of $15.7 
million, compared to a loss of $13.6 million for the same period in 2011−2012. This movement was 
primarily due to the following changes in revenue, funding and expenses: 

 Revenue increased by $2.6 million (1.4 per cent) compared to the first quarter of 2011−2012. 
Higher digital revenues from both French and English Services contributed to the increase, as 
did higher facility rentals in French Services and subscriber growth in Specialty Services. 
These increases were partially offset by lower advertising revenue compared to the first quarter 
of 2011−2012, in which revenues were strong because a Canadian team (the Vancouver 
Canucks) was in the seven-game Stanley Cup final. 
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 Expenses were higher by $29.8 million (6.3 per cent) compared to the first quarter of last year 
as a result of one-time costs. Expenses in the first quarter of 2012−2013 reflected accelerated 
depreciation and decommissioning expenses necessary to shut down our remaining analogue 
TV transmission assets at non-mandatory sites, as approved by the Canadian Radio-television 
and Telecommunications Commission (CRTC). In addition, severance costs were recognized 
this quarter for employee departures as we implement changes following the Federal Budget 
2012 announcement. 

 Government funding recognized this quarter increased by $25.2 million (9.1 per cent) 
compared to the same quarter in 2011−2012. This increase was primarily due to recognizing 
previously received capital funding ($23.3 million), mostly related to accelerated depreciation 
and impairment charges on analogue TV transmission assets, as discussed above. 

 

Other Financial Matters 

Same Strategy, Different Path 

On April 4, 2012, we announced that the Corporation would be facing $200 million in financial pressures 
over the next three years. This comprises a $115 million cut to our annual appropriation as part of Federal 
Budget 2012 and $85 million of unavoidable costs including those required to keep pace as a modern 
public broadcaster. In addition, one-time restructuring costs to deal with these additional pressures are 
estimated at $25 million. 

We said we would face this challenge head-on by increasing revenues, transforming Radio-Canada 
International (RCI), accelerating the shutdown of our analogue transmitters, reducing costs and doing 
things differently. We have taken measures to generate additional revenues from our advertising and 
leasing activities. In addition, Radio Canada International began its transition from shortwave to the web 
on June 24 by shutting down its shortwave transmissions. This transformation will be completed in the 
upcoming months. We will also discontinue services that have reached the end of their life cycle. 

During the quarter, regulatory approvals were received to shut down approximately 600 of our analogue 
TV transmitters on July 31, 2012. This initiative allows us to reduce costs and supports our strategic goal 
to be more digital. 

Even after our revenue-generating and cost-reduction initiatives, we will still need to reduce our 
expenditures on Strategy 2015: Everyone, Every way. While we won't be able to move as far or as fast on 
certain elements as we had planned, we remain fully committed to defending CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
leadership in Canadian programming, regional presence and digital platforms. 

 

Local Programming Improvement Fund 

On July 18, the CRTC announced that the Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) will be phased 
out by August 31, 2014.The elimination of the LPIF will reduce CBC/Radio-Canada’s funding by $47.1 
million once fully phased out. Improving local service is one of the Corporation’s top priorities. This 
decision doesn’t change that, but it does present a significant challenge that could limit our local television 
activities, levels of service and our presence in some communities. CBC/Radio-Canada is currently 
reviewing its options to mitigate the implications of this decision. 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/site/budget/en/index.html
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/strategies/strategy-2015/progress/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/strategies/improvement-fund-review/
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Business Highlights 

Over the quarter, CBC/Radio-Canada continued to implement its five-year strategic plan, Strategy 2015. 
The plan has three key thrusts: 

 More distinctly Canadian: Network programming and national public spaces 

 More regional: Regional presence and community spaces 

 More digital: New platforms and digital spaces 

 

More Distinctly Canadian 

CBC and Radio-Canada continue to offer their many audiences co-produced, multiplatform coverage of 
major events. In April, to mark the hundredth anniversary of the Titanic sinking, English and French 
Services rolled out a wide range of digital spaces and programming, including a jointly produced two-hour 
original documentary, to help Canadians commemorate this disaster so closely linked to their country’s 
history. 

Bullying among Canada’s youth was examined in #bullyPROOF, a week-long, multi-platform Signature 
Event. Stories and features, including a documentary, were presented on CBC Television, CBC News 
Network, CBC Radio One, and online at CBCNews.ca/bullyproof. Content and audience discussions were 
also available on Twitter and Facebook. 

The performing arts were featured in two television specials. Love Lies Bleeding was a special adaptation 
of a performance by the Alberta Ballet. Presented through the eyes of an adoring fan, this exploration of 
the life and music of Sir Elton John was created by Jean Grand-Maître, directed by Moze Mossanen and 
introduced by the CBC’s Jian Ghomeshi. Romeos & Juliets, also directed by Moze Mossanen, provided a 
“behind the curtain” view of the National Ballet of Canada as ten dancers competed for the chance to star 
in Romeo & Juliet. 

The NHL’s Stanley Cup playoffs on Hockey Night in Canada culminated in exclusive coverage of the Cup 
Final series between the Los Angeles Kings and New Jersey Devils. Audiences for this series averaged 
2.7 million, with a total of 16.0 million Canadians enjoying the action over the series. Hockey coverage 
also included playoff features such as Inside the Cup and It happened on HNIC. CBC ended the hockey 
season with a broadcast of the NHL awards ceremony. This year’s series drew a large audience, albeit 
lower than in the prior year when the viewership hit a high with a Canadian team reaching the Stanley 
Cup finals. 

During May, 2012, Radio-Canada’s news services posted significant increases in audience and traffic 
numbers over the same period last year. The Headlines section of Radio-Canada.ca saw a 30 per cent 
jump in traffic compared to May 2011 and the Radio-Canada.ca mobile site recorded its highest traffic to 
date. RDI achieved shares of around 6 per cent for certain weeks — double its usual average. These 
numbers were achieved in the context of the ongoing student protest movement that started earlier in the 
Spring, as well as other significant news stories unfolding in the Province of Quebec. 

The 2012−2013 Révélations Radio-Canada recipients were announced in May. For the past five years, 
the Révélations initiative has been a true artistic partnership, providing personalized support and 
invaluable exposure for emerging French-language musical talent. 
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More Regional 

Overall, our goal is to expand existing local service and add new local service for 6 million English-
speaking and 2 million French-speaking Canadians who are presently under-served. 

To that end, in this quarter we introduced: 

 New weekend CBC Television news programming in Edmonton, Ottawa, Montreal and the 
Maritimes 

 Expanded weekend radio news programming in Edmonton, Calgary, Toronto, Ottawa and 
Montreal 

 Enhanced online weekend news content in Edmonton, Calgary, Toronto, Ottawa, Montreal, the 
Maritimes and St. John’s 

May marked the official launch of CBC Hamilton, CBC’s first all-digital service, which is a key part of our 
Local Service Extension initiative, Strategy 2015, as well as part of our digital strategy. The launch of CBC 
Hamilton had over 900,000 page views since May. CBC Hamilton uses leading-edge technology to offer 
our content on any digital device — desktop, smartphone or tablet — so our local audiences can always get 
what they need, when and where they want it. The service can be accessed at CBC.ca/Hamilton. 

Two programs produced in Quebec City and broadcast nationally by Télévision de Radio-Canada climbed 
to the top of the most watched programs by francophones this spring. The new show Dans l’œil du dragon 
scored an average of 805,000 viewers and a 24 per cent share, gaining the top spot in its time slot. Les 
chefs! returned for a third season on June 11. The first three episodes were watched by an average of 
819,000 viewers per minute — a 27 per cent share. 

Again this year, Radio-Canada partnered with l’Association acadienne des artistes professionnels du 
Nouveau-Brunswick to present La Soirée des Éloizes. The 2012 instalment of this awards gala 
celebrating excellence in Acadian arts was held on May 5. A live online chat session took place 
throughout the ceremony. 

 

More Digital 

Explora, the new digital specialty channel devoted to nature, health, science and the environment, has 
consolidated its schedule with several new programming additions about nature and our world. Explora’s 
free preview period ran from March 28 to July 2. 

CBC Music introduced a mobile app for Android mobile phones and tablets, allowing more users to 
access CBCMusic. CBCMusic.ca’s Android App has had over 10,000 downloads during the first month 
following its launch. KIDSCBC.ca was re-launched to offer pre-schoolers a fun, innovative web zone 
where they can create their own customized play space and interact with their favourite shows and 
characters. 

Tou.tv 2.0 is now available. Building on its major success, version 2.0 of the French-language 
entertainment web television site fosters discussion by allowing users to rate content. The Tou.tv home 
page now features the newest, funniest, and most-viewed sections, as well as viewer ratings of all 
content. 

On June 22, we launched a social responsibility and public value hub, Citizenship: Inside and Out, on our 
corporate website. Consumers increasingly expect companies to practice good corporate citizenship, 
which includes social responsibility and public value. At CBC/Radio-Canada, we’ve been doing that for 75 
years, and public value is very much at the heart of Strategy 2015. Now we have a website to talk about it, 
and we invite you to take a look and share your comments with us. 

In June, CBC/Radio-Canada received a licence, with some conditions, from the CRTC to operate a 
French-language specialty service. The lineup will include programs highlighting CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
archives as well as Canada’s television heritage in general. 

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/05/may-10/
http://www.cbc.ca/hamilton/
http://public-value.cbc.radio-canada.ca/
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Other Business Matters 

In line with CBC/Radio-Canada’s Strategy 2015 objective of encouraging and capitalizing on partnerships, 
the Corporation has teamed with Rogers Media and Shaw Media to create the Canadian Premium 
Audience Exchange (CPAX), a private real-time bidding exchange that provides valuable digital inventory. 
CPAX gives buyers a central gateway to premium Canadian digital advertising inventory across more than 
100 top domains in both English and French, reaching an audience of more than 15 million Canadians. It 
is another way for CBC/Radio-Canada to deliver targeted, best-in-class offerings to our advertising 
clients. 

Strategy 2015 also calls on us to be more nimble, and on our employees to be more accountable for their 
decisions. As a result, the Corporation has started to look very closely at CBC/Radio-Canada’s levels of 
management and especially the ratio of direct reports to managers, benchmarking us against other 
organizations — all with a view to accelerating our decision–making processes and making us more 
efficient. 

CBC/Radio-Canada entered a long-term (49-year) leasing arrangement for unused space in the Toronto 
Broadcasting Centre with Allied Properties REIT, a leading owner, manager and developer of urban 
offices in Canada. This is consistent with our overall plan to revitalize this building, and supports 
CBC/Radio-Canada's Same Strategy, Different Path plan to reduce overall real estate costs and generate 
additional revenues to help offset budget pressures. 

Stingray Digital, supported by a number of private sector media companies, filed an application on April 
11, 2012, with the CRTC alleging that CBC Music is harmful to the competitive market for online music 
services, including Stingray Digital’s own online subscription service. The application asked the CRTC to 
require CBC to either shut down the CBC Music service or substantially modify it. CBC filed a response 
defending the service. The overwhelming majority of interventions in the process were supportive of the 
service and on August 14, the CRTC dismissed Stingray’s complaint. 

The bold channel was put to market for auction with the assistance of industry professionals. The most 
advantageous offer, from Blue Ant Media Inc., was accepted. A final Asset Purchase Agreement was 
concluded in June. The transaction is subject to obtaining the required approvals as set out in our 
regulatory and legislative authorities. 

 

Looking Forward 

On August 1, the International Olympic Committee announced that CBC/Radio-Canada had been 
awarded the Canadian broadcast rights for the Sochi 2014 Olympic Winter Games and the Rio 2016 
Olympic Summer Games. CBC/Radio-Canada has broadcast the Olympic Games on 19 different 
occasions for almost 60 years, including the Beijing 2008 Olympic Summer Games. 

Our next Annual Public Meeting — which will be our fourth — will take place in St. John’s, Newfoundland 
and Labrador, in September. To reflect our renewed commitment to the regions, we’re holding the 
meeting outside of Ottawa for the first time. 

CBC and Radio-Canada will be launching their new TV seasons in the second quarter and our new 
multimedia production centre in Rimouski is scheduled to be inaugurated on August 29. This facility will 
serve eastern Quebec using the most efficient multi-platform production methods. 

CBC/Radio-Canada’s licence renewal hearings with the CRTC are scheduled to begin on November 19, 
2012. It’s been 13 years since our licences were renewed making this a critical milestone for the 
Corporation. While Strategy 2015 sets out our vision for the future of Canada’s National Public 
Broadcaster, we need a flexible regulatory framework that will enable us to respond to the evolving 
broadcasting environment and preferences of Canadians. The CRTC also intends to consider the 
Corporation's applications to introduce national advertising on CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique during 
the licence renewal hearings. 

  

http://www.cbc.ca/revenuegroup/cbc-rogers-media-and-shaw-media-form-canadian-premium-audience-exchange-delivering-private-real-time.html
http://www.cbc.ca/revenuegroup/cbc-rogers-media-and-shaw-media-form-canadian-premium-audience-exchange-delivering-private-real-time.html
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/site/budget/en/index.html
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1. Performance Update 

Our key performance indicators (KPIs), discussed below fall into two categories: 

Strategic indicators include survey results regarding fulfillment of our mandate and the degree to which 
programming adheres to our Guiding Principles. They also include measures of our Canadian content on 
television. 

Operational indicators include measures of audience share, website visits, subscriber counts, and 
revenue generation for each of English and French Services. 

Further details are provided in our 2011−2012 Annual Report. 

 

1.1 Strategic Indicators 

Measuring our success against Strategy 2015: Everyone Every way 

A central feature of Strategy 2015 is the establishment of metrics that enable on-going tracking and 
monitoring of our performance. We have developed metrics for each of the four guiding principles upon 
which our vision rests and have applied these to all English and French services. 

Twice a year, in January and June, our Board of Directors is presented with a Report Card that allows it to 
monitor the Corporation's progress in achieving its goals. Once the Board has been provided with an 
update, an abridged version of the Report Card is posted on the Corporation's website. 

In addition to monitoring the overall performance of Strategy 2015, CBC/Radio-Canada has developed 
specific key performance indicators for English and French services. These indicators are designed to 
broadly measure the success of each media line in totality, given the breadth of activities undertaken. The 
indicators are taken from the media’s business plans and reflect the organization’s performance 
benchmarks and trends. 

Indicators for Specialty Channels, New Platforms and Revenues are measured from the beginning of the 
fiscal year, and first quarter results to date are presented in Section 1.2 of this report. 

Annual targets for these performance measures in 2012−2013 are also provided, as are prior year results. 
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Canadian Content Expectations and Results 

Regulatory requirements for Canadian content on television are specified by the CRTC. The CRTC sets 
expectations of service for Télévision de Radio-Canada and CBC Television. For the broadcast day 
between 6:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m., a minimum of 75 per cent Canadian content is expected. For the peak 
period of 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., a minimum of 80 per cent Canadian content is expected. Both 
measures are averages over the entire broadcast year from September 1 to August 31. As shown in the 
table below, in the current broadcast year to date and in the prior year, Télévision de Radio-Canada and 
CBC Television have exceeded the CRTC’s Canadian content expectations, both over the whole day and 
in prime time. Increasing Canadian programming is key to CBC/Radio-Canada’s five-year strategic plan, 
Strategy 2015. 

 

Yearly 

Regulatory 

Expec tations

Results 

Sep. 1, 2011 to                   

June 30, 2012

Results 

Sep. 1, 2010 to                   

Aug. 31, 2011

Télévision de Radio-Canada

Broadcast day               (Mon-Sun, 6:00 a.m.-12:00 a.m.) 75% 88% 86%

Prime time                       (Mon-Sun, 7:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.) 80% 93% 93%

CBC Television

Broadcast day                  (Mon-Sun, 6:00 a.m.-12:00 a.m.) 75% 86% 84%

Prime time                 (Mon-Sun, 7:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.) 80% 82% 82%

Canadian Content
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1.2 Operational Indicators 

Many of the principal measures in broadcasting are September to March, and as a consequence, 
performance results are not always available on a quarterly basis (becoming available beginning in the 
fall), such as those for CBC Radio and CBC Television. These performance results will be added to the 
quarterly reports as they become available. 

 

English Services 

At this early stage in the fiscal year, the performance results to date shown below are consistent with and 
tracking to the full-year targets. The exception is unique visitors to CBC.ca which is tracking below last 
year, during which time there were special events such as the 2011 federal election and the Vancouver 
Canucks’ Stanley Cup playoff run. Performance of unique visitors’ to CBC.ca will be monitored.  

An update on all KPI’s will be provided in future quarterly financial reports. 

 

Annual 

Targets     

2012-2013

Results 

to date

Annual 

Results      

2011-2012

Television

CBC News Network All– day audience share1
1.4% 1.4% 1.4%2

Regional

Regional web pages Monthly average unique visitors3
975 K 953 K 940 K2

New Platforms

CBC.ca Monthly average unique visitors3
6.5 million 6.0 million 6.2 million2

Specialty Television Channels

CBC News Network Subscribers 11.4 million 11.3 million 11.3 million

bold Subscribers 2.7 million 2.6 million 2.6 million

documentary Subscribers 2.6 million 2.7 million 2.6 million

Revenue4

Conventional, specialty, online $399 million $105 million $399 million5

4. Revenue for documentary  is reported at 100 per cent although CBC/ Radio-Canada owns 82 per cent. Includes 

revenue from LPIF, a fund created by the CRTC to support local programming. It is available to conventional television 

stations operating in non-metropolitan areas.

2. In 2011−2012, measurement was based on the television season (i.e. September - March). In 2012−2013, 

measurement will be on the fiscal year (April - March).

1. Source: BBM Canada, Personal People Meter (PPM), persons aged 2 years and older.

3. Source: comScore, persons aged 2 years and older.

5. In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenue which are included in 2012−2013.
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French Services 

The performance to date is as expected and consistent with our annual targets. The combined share for 
specialty channels shows an increase that can be mainly attributed to RDI's performance during some 
weeks of the quarter where news and public affairs drew large audiences. Similarly, the Regional web 
pages performance speaks to increased traffic on websites providing mostly news service to regions. 
Radio-Canada’s websites as a whole drew a number of unique visitors marginally lower than the annual 
target, due to a slight decrease in Tou.tv’s performance during the quarter. 

Further updates will be provided in future quarterly financial reports. 

 

Annual 

Targets     

2012-2013

Results 

to date

Annual 

Results      

2011-2012

Television

Specialty Channels RDI, ARTV Full-day audience share1
4.7% 5.3% 4.6%2

Regional

Regional web pages Monthly average unique visitors3
497 K 598 K 476 K2

Website4

Radio-Canada.ca, TOU.TV, 

Bandeapart.fm, RCI.net, 

Espace.mu Monthly average unique visitors3
2.1 million 2.0 million 2.1 million2

Specialty Television Channels

RDI Subscribers 11.8 million 11.8 million 11.7 million

ARTV Subscribers 2.1 million 2.1 million 2.1 million

Revenue5

$253.5 million $61.9 million $228.6 million6

6. In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenue which are included in targets for 2012−2013. 

Conventional, specialty, online

5. Revenue for ARTV is reported at 100 per cent although CBC/ Radio-Canada owns 85 per cent. Includes revenue from 

LPIF, a fund reported by the CRTC to support local programming. It is available to conventional television stations 

operating in non-metropolitan areas.  In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenues which are 

included in targets for 2012−2013. 

2. In 2011−2012, measurement was based on the television season (i.e. September - March). In 2012−2013, 

measurement will be on the fiscal year (April - March). 

1. Source: BBM Canada, Personal People Meter (PPM), Quebec francophones subscribing to a television distribution 

service, aged 2 years and older. 

4. Espace.mu was introduced on June 13, 2011. RCI Vision was introduced on June 20, 2011, and results are included 

with RCI.net.

3. Source: comScore, persons aged 2 years and older.
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2. Capability to Deliver Results 

Our capability to execute our strategy and achieve planned results is dependent upon our people and 
other significant resources as described below. 

 

2.1 People and Leadership 

Our people remain our number one asset. To ensure that we leverage resources to deliver results, we 
need to engage and develop employees, implement initiatives to promote a healthy workplace, and 
continue to build relationships with unions based on trust and respect. 

Activity in the quarter, which was significantly impacted by the Federal Budget 2012, included the 
following: 

 

Workforce Adjustment Process  

As a result of the previously discussed $200 million in financial pressures, the Corporation expects to 
eliminate 650 full-time equivalent positions over the next three years, with up to 475 reduction taking 
place in 2012−2013. We continue to work with our unions to find opportunities to minimize the impact on 
our employees. 

Those who have or will be leaving the Corporation will receive outplacement counselling provided by an 
external firm specializing in career transition. This same firm will also provide employees (affected by 
layoffs or remaining with the Corporation) with necessary support to transition through this difficult phase. 
In addition, and on an ongoing basis, the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) offers CBC/Radio-Canada 
employees, their families and pensioners counselling and career advice. 

 

CBC/Radio-Canada asks the CIRB to review its union structure 

At the end of May, CBC/Radio-Canada filed an application with the Canada Industrial Relations Board 
(CIRB) to review the structure of its four bargaining units in the French network, who currently represent 
employees working in the province of Quebec and in Moncton, New Brunswick. This initiative is aimed at 
helping the public broadcaster attain the flexibility and versatility it needs to manage its operations more 
efficiently. 

 

Inclusion and Diversity 

As outlined in Strategy 2015, CBC/Radio-Canada is committed to Inclusion and Diversity. We recently 
filed a 2012−2015 Inclusion and Diversity Plan that will support and strategically advance our 
commitment. This plan will reduce gaps in our workforce representation and make us even more 
responsive to and reflective of the Canadian population. 

As a federally-regulated employer, CBC/Radio-Canada is committed to compliance under the 
Employment Equity Act to provide equal opportunities for employment to four designated groups: women, 
Aboriginal peoples, persons with disabilities, and members of visible minority groups. 

 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/05/31/
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Thinking Beyond 2015: Leaders’ Forum 

In the face of our financial challenges, the Corporation must continue to find new ways to evolve as the 
public broadcaster Canadians want and need. This requires fully engaging our people in Strategy 2015, 
continuously looking for ways to improve, putting the best ideas on the table, and finding ways to 
implement these ideas. With this goal in mind, we brought together in May close to a hundred leaders 
from across the Corporation for a day and a half of forward thinking and innovation. 

 

Employee Recognition 

In May, we announced the winners of the 2011 President’s Awards, which recognize exceptional 
contributions in 12 categories, including three new awards: Engagement, Spotlight on Support and Doing 
Things Better.  

On June 5, 2012, nearly 400 employees gathered at Maison de Radio-Canada in Montreal for the Salut 
aux talents awards ceremony. Each year, eight awards in four categories − cooperation, creativity, 
excellence and public service values − are presented to selected projects. Salut aux talents also includes 
a Vice-President’s Award, which this year, was given to all employees for the 75th anniversary of the 
Corporation. 

 

2.2 Changes to Board and Management 

Changes to the Board of Directors 

Timothy W. Casgrain’s five-year term as Chair of the Board of Directors ended in May 2012. During his 
term as a Chair, Mr. Casgrain and the Board helped see the Corporation through the planning, launch and 
implementation of Strategy 2015, financial challenges in 2009 and again this year, and the celebration of 
the public broadcaster’s 75

th
 anniversary. 

On June 21, Rémi Racine was appointed as Chairperson of the CBC/Radio-Canada Board of Directors for 
a term of five years. Terrance A. Leier and Marni Larkin were also appointed to the Board for terms of five 
years replacing John F. Young and Linda Black. 

 

Changes to Executive Management 

Michel Tremblay, Senior Vice-President, Corporate Strategy and Business Partnerships, left the 
Corporation at the end of June. The functions that reported to him were distributed in the following 
manner: Strategy Development will now be reporting directly to the President’s office, the Research and 
Strategic Analysis Service to the Vice-President and Chief Regulatory Officer, and the Business 
Partnerships Service to the Vice-President and CFO. 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/board-of-directors/remi-racine/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/board-of-directors/terrence-anthony-leier/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/board-of-directors/marni-larkin/
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2.3 Resource Capacity 

CBC/Radio-Canada has four sources of direct funding: government operational and capital funding, 
advertising revenue, specialty services revenue and other revenue. 

 

 

 

 

 

Government Funding 

For the first quarter of 2012−2013, $303.0 million in government funding was recognized as income 
(approximately 62 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds). This includes $55.4 million of 
amortization of deferred capital funding previously received as a result of the accelerated depreciation of 
our remaining analogue transmission assets. 

The federal government announced funding reductions in its Federal Budget 2012. CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
share of this reduction will be $115 million annually by 2014−2015. This includes the elimination, over that 
same period, of the $60 million in one-time funding received since 2001. By the end of the current fiscal 
year, the operating appropriation recognized as revenue is expected to be $999.5 million, which reflects a 
$27.8 million reduction in CBC/Radio-Canada’s operating appropriation for 2012−2013. This reduction 
grows to $69.6 million in 2013−2014, and the full reduction of $115.0 million by 2014−2015. 

 

Advertising Revenue 

The Corporation sources a portion of its funds by selling advertising on its conventional television 
broadcasts and on other platforms. For the first quarter of 2012−2013, advertising accounted for $106.1 
million in revenue (approximately 22 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds). 
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Specialty Services Revenue 

Specialty services, which include subscription and advertising revenue from the Corporation’s CBC News 
Network, bold, documentary, Explora, ARTV and the Réseau de l’information de Radio-Canada (RDI), 
generated $43.9 million (approximately 9 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds). 

 

Other Revenue 

Other revenue, which includes contributions from the LPIF and from activities such as program sales, 
merchandising activities, rental of mobile broadcasting vehicles to external parties, rental of real estate 
assets and leasing space at our transmission sites, accounted for $32.7 million (approximately 7 per cent 
of total revenue and sources of funds). Of this amount, LPIF contributions were $10.6 million in the first 
quarter of 2012−2013, compared to $9.4 million in the previous fiscal year. CBC/Radio-Canada is 
expecting to receive $47.1 million from this fund for the current broadcast year, which ends on August 31, 
2012. 

The CRTC recently announced the elimination of the fund by September 2014. The contribution rate will 
gradually decrease from its current 1.5 per cent to 1 per cent effective September 1, 2012 with a further 
decrease to 0.5 per cent on September 1, 2013 until complete elimination in September 2014. 

 

Borrowing Authority 

The Broadcasting Act, subsection 46.1, confers on CBC/Radio-Canada the authority to borrow as may be 
authorized by Parliament, subject to the approval of the Minister of Finance. Section 54 (3.1) of the Act 
requires that the Corporation’s borrowing authority be included in its corporate plan for the approval of the 
Minister of Finance. 

The confirmation of the annual borrowing authority is currently pending and any borrowings will need to be 
individually approved. Guidelines established by the Department of Finance limit borrowing activities of 
the Corporation to short-term initiatives with a quick payback period. Borrowing to meet working capital 
purposes is prohibited. 

Under the Broadcasting Act, subsection 47(1), the Corporation is an agent of the Crown and therefore has 
the constitutional immunities, privileges and prerogatives that are enjoyed by the Crown. The Crown is 
also fully liable and financially exposed for all actions and decisions by CBC/Radio-Canada while the 
Corporation is operating within its mandate. In other words, the Corporation’s assets and liabilities are the 
assets and liabilities of the Government. 
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3. Results and Outlook 

3.1 Results 

Summary – Net Results 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Revenue 182,705         180,145         2,560             1.4                 

Expenses (501,434)        (471,615)        (29,819)          (6.3)                

Government funding 303,048         277,882         25,166           9.1                 

Net results before non-operating items (15,681)     (13,588)     (2,093)       (15.4)         

Non-operating items

Dilution gain from merger transaction -                     39,251           (39,251)          N/ M 

Dividend income from merger transaction -                     5,094             (5,094)            N/ M 

Net loss on disposal of property and equipment (496)               (1,481)            985                66.5               

Non-operating items (496)          42,864      (43,360)     (101.2)       

Net results for the period (16,177)     29,276      (45,453)     (155.3)       

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Net results before non-operating items for the first quarter of 2012−2013 amounted to a loss of $15.7 
million, an increase of $2.1 million compared to the same quarter of the previous fiscal year. Revenue 
increased by $2.6 million (1.4 per cent), expenditures by $29.8 million (6.3 per cent), and government 
funding recognized in income increased by $25.2 million (9.1 per cent). 

The following pages provide further detail and explanation of the net results for the period. 
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Revenue 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Advertising

English Services 74,818           81,440           (6,622)            (8.1)                

French Services 31,291           29,298           1,993             6.8                 

106,109         110,738         (4,629)            (4.2)                

Spec ialty serv ic es

CBC News Network 21,958           20,865           1,093             5.2                 

RDI 14,765           14,081           684                4.9                 

bold 1,048             1,017             31                  3.0                 

Explora 237                -                     237                N/ A 

documentary 1,521             1,404             117                8.3                 

ARTV 4,395             4,554             (159)               (3.5)                

43,924           41,921           2,003             4.8                 

Financ ing and other inc ome

English Services 11,939           10,812           1,127             10.4               

French Services 10,623           7,504             3,119             41.6               

Corporate Services 10,110           9,170             940                10.3               

32,672           27,486           5,186             18.9               

TOTAL 182,705     180,145     2,560        1.4            

N/ A = Not applicable

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Advertising 

Advertising revenue decreased by $4.6 million (4.2 per cent) in the first quarter of 2012−2013 when 
compared to the same period in 2011−2012. 

Year-over-year advertising revenue was down $6.6 million (8.1 per cent) for English Services, primarily 
due to stronger audiences and revenues during the hockey playoffs in the first quarter of 2011−2012 with 
a Canadian team, the Vancouver Canucks, reaching the Stanley Cup finals. 

Advertising revenue for French Services has increased by $2.0 million (6.8 per cent), partly as a result of 
the success of new platforms, mostly Tou.tv and mobility revenue. Advertising on conventional television 
also increased as anticipated in the Strategy 2015 plans. 
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Specialty services 

Specialty services’ revenue increased by $2.0 million (4.8 per cent) compared to the previous fiscal year. 

CBC News Network is widely available across Canada, and is now in 11.3 million cable and satellite 
homes (compared to 11.1 million in the first quarter last year). This growth in subscribers translated into 
increased revenue of $0.3 million while advertising revenue also grew, by $0.8 million, due to higher 
audiences. 

Growth in subscribers as a result of the move from analogue transmission was also the main reason for 
increased RDI revenue. 

A new specialty service, Explora, was launched on March 28, 2012. This new channel was distributed free 
of charge during its first quarter of operations. 

Financing and other income 

Other and financing income increased by $5.2 million (18.9 per cent) in the first quarter compared to the 
same period in 2011−2012. 

For English Services, the increase of $1.1 million (10.4 per cent) was mostly due to a new agreement for 
digital services related to the NHL playoffs. 

For French Services, most of the quarter-over-quarter increase of $3.1 million (41.6 per cent) in other and 
financing income stems from facility rentals and growth in video on demand. 

Corporate Services revenue increased by $0.9 million (10.3 per cent) in the first quarter of 2012−2013. 
This was due to an increase in gains on foreign exchange and increased tower rental revenue. 
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Operating Expenses 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Telev ision, radio and new media serv ices

English Services 252,024         249,379         2,645             1.1                 

French Services 159,374         158,625         749                0.5                 

411,398         408,004         3,394             0.8                 

Spec ialty serv ic es

CBC News Network 15,824           15,064           760                5.0                 

RDI 10,206           11,740           (1,534)            (13.1)              

bold 573                886                (313)               (35.3)              

Explora 1,287             -                     1,287             N/ A 

documentary 917                775                142                18.3               

ARTV 3,384             2,942             442                15.0               

32,191           31,407           784                2.5                 

Transmission, distribution and collection 45,890           19,537           26,353           134.9             

Corporate management 2,836             3,210             (374)               (11.7)              

Payments to private stations 634                771                (137)               (17.8)              

Finance costs 7,932             8,321             (389)               (4.7)                

Loss on investment in associate 553                365                188                51.5               

TOTAL 501,434     471,615     29,819      6.3            

N/ A = Not applicable

For the three months ended June 30

 

Television, radio and new media services 

English Services’ expenses were up $2.6 million (1.1 per cent) in the first three months of 2012−2013 due 
mostly to severance costs associated with our previously discussed financial pressures. This increase in 
one-time severance costs in 2012−2013 was partially offset by the non-recurrence of costs incurred last 
year broadcasting the federal election and other news special programming. 

French Services’ expenditures were up $0.7 million (0.5 per cent). During the first quarter of 2012−2013, 
French Services incurred higher facility rental costs relative to last year, and incurred severance costs 
associated with responding to our financial pressures. However, in the first quarter of 2011−2012, 
additional expenses had been incurred as a result of the coverage of the federal election. 
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Specialty services 

The following were the main changes in Specialty Services expenses in the first quarter of the current 
year compared to the same period last year mainly consisted of: 

 Expenses for RDI were lower by $1.5 million (13.1 per cent) during this quarter as a result of a 
decrease in operating costs, programming schedule changes and because we incurred higher 
expenses in the first quarter of 2011−2012 due to the coverage of the federal election. 

 A new specialty service, Explora, was launched on March 28, 2012. Start-up costs were 
incurred in the first quarter of 2012−2013. 

Other operating expenses 

The expenditure increase of $26.4 million (134.9 per cent) for transmission, distribution and collection 
activities is primarily due to the cessation of shortwave transmission of RCI programming and the 
acceleration of the shutdown of remaining analogue TV transmitters. This resulted in additional 
depreciation, impairment charges and the recognition of decommissioning costs.  

  



  

23 Management Discussion and Analysis 
CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

Government Funding 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Parliamentary appropriations for operating expenditures 246,613         244,769         1,844             0.8                 

Parliamentary appropriations for working capital 1,000             1,000             -                     -                     

Amortization of deferred capital funding 55,435           32,113           23,322           72.6               

TOTAL 303,048     277,882     25,166      9.1            

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Parliamentary appropriations for operating expenditures increased by $1.8 million (0.8 per cent) in the first 
quarter of 2012−2013 compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year. Parliamentary 
appropriations are recognized based on expected need when taking into account forecasted revenues 
and forecasted expenditures for the period.  

By fiscal year-end 2013, the operating appropriation recognized as revenue is expected to be $999.5 
million, which reflects a $27.8 million reduction in CBC/Radio-Canada’s operating appropriation as a 
result of Federal Budget 2012. 

Capital funding received is recorded as deferred capital funding. It is amortized and recognized as 
revenue over the same periods as the related property, equipment, equipment under capital lease, and 
intangible assets are used in CBC/Radio-Canada’s operations. The increase of $23.3 million (72.6 per 
cent) in the first quarter of 2012−2013 is mainly related to the accelerated depreciation of our remaining 
analogue TV assets by July 31, 2012. 

 

Non-Operating Items  

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Dilution gain from merger transaction -                     39,251           (39,251)          N/ M 

Dividend income from merger transaction -                     5,094             (5,094)            N/ M 

Net loss on disposal of property and equipment (496)               (1,481)            985                66.5               

Non-operating items (496)          42,864      (43,360)     (101.2)       

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Non-operating losses totalling $0.5 million were recorded in the first quarter of 2012−2013 on equipment 
disposals as the Corporation continues to invest in new transmission and technical equipment. The non-
operating gain in 2011−2012 was mostly attributed to a non-cash dilution gain and dividend income from 
the merger transaction of Sirius Canada/CSR, in which the Corporation is invested. 
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Total Comprehensive Income 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Net results for the period (16,177)     29,276      (45,453)     (155.3)       

Other c omprehensive income

Actuarial gains on defined benefit plans 18,998           61,296           (42,298)          (69.0)              

Net unrealized gain on available-for-sale financial 

assets -                     94                  (94)                 N/ M 

Reclassification to income of net unrealized gain on 

available-for-sale financial assets arising from merger 

transaction -                     (5,094)            5,094             N/ M 

Total other comprehensive income 18,998           56,296           (37,298)          (66.3)              

Total comprehensiv e inc ome for the period 2,821        85,572      (82,751)     (96.7)         

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Total other comprehensive income recognized in the first quarter of 2012−2013 was $19.0 million, 
compared to a gain of $56.3 million in the first quarter of the prior year, mostly due to fluctuations in our 
pension plan’s obligations and assets. These can fluctuate significantly when actual results differ from 
actuarial assumptions. Actuarial gains and losses are immediately recognized in other comprehensive 
income in each reporting period. 

The $19.0 million in other comprehensive income for the first quarter of 2012−2013 was due primarily to 
actuarial gains on pension plan assets of $17.1 million arising from a higher return on plan assets during 
the quarter (1.8 per cent) than expected (1.5 per cent). 

For the same period in the comparative year, other comprehensive income of $56.3 million was mostly 
attributable to the following: 

 Net actuarial gains on  defined benefit plans of $61.3 million, which reflects an actual return on 
plan assets of 3.0 per cent achieved during the quarter, exceeding the expected return of 1.6 
per cent.;  

 An actuarial loss on the pension obligation of $2.8 million; and 

 A loss of $5.1 million resulting from the non-cash reclassification to income of amounts from the 
Sirius merger transaction. 

The Corporation expects that macroeconomic factors will continue to impact discount rates and asset 
returns used in determining the actuarial gains and losses during the remainder of 2012−2013. 

Further information on our pension plan is provided in Note 11 of our financial statements. 
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3.2 Financial Condition, Cash Flow and Liquidity 

The Corporation’s main liquidity sources are parliamentary appropriations for operating, capital and 
working capital requirements, and commercial activities such as advertising. As a result of the Federal 
Budget 2012, the Corporation will see its annual appropriations reduced by $115.0 million over a three 
year period, with an initial reduction of $27.8 million scheduled for 2012−2013. This is followed by a $69.6 
million reduction scheduled for 2013−2014 prior to the full reduction of $115.0 million in 2014−2015. 

In response to these reductions, one-time restructuring costs, and additional financial pressures inherent 
in funding the business and pursuing with Strategy 2015, the Corporation has started implementing a 
financial plan to allow it to continue to match its planned operating expenses with available liquidity 
resources. The financial plan includes sourcing new television and radio advertising to partially offset the 
reduction in federal appropriations combined with reducing operating and capital requirements through 
various cost reducing initiatives. Further, the Corporation is developing plans to address the recently-
announced termination of the LPIF program over the next two broadcast years. 

The Corporation’s cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities for the three months 
ended June 30 are summarized in the following table. The Corporation’s cash balance at June 30, 2012 
was $72.5 million, compared to $64.3 million at March 31, 2012. 

 

Cash Position 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Cash - beginning of the period 64,277      63,224      1,053        1.7            

Cash from (used in) operating activities 19,425           (6,970)            26,395           378.7             

Cash used in financing activities (25,696)          (25,696)          -                     -                 

Cash from investing activities 14,506           27,595           (13,089)          (47.4)              

Net change 8,235             (5,071)            13,306           262.4             

Cash - end of the period 72,512      58,153      14,359      24.7          

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 
Cash from (used in) operating activities 

Cash from operating activities was $19.4 million, an increase of $26.4 million compared to the first quarter 
of last year. This movement in cash flows was primarily the result of a reduction in cash used in working 
capital of $26.2 million. 

Cash used in financing activities 

Cash used in financing activities was $25.7 million, equal with $25.7 million used in the first three months 
of last year. Financing outflows consisted of interest payments of $15.1 million, and other obligations 
totalling $10.6 million related to semi-annual repayments of the Toronto Broadcasting Centre bonds, 
payments of notes payable, and obligations under finance leases. 
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Cash from investing activities 

Investing activities generated cash of $14.5 million this quarter, compared to cash generated of $27.6 
million in the first three months of 2011−2012. Investment in capital was comparable with the first quarter 
of last year, with parliamentary appropriations received of $25.6 million, and acquisitions of new property, 
equipment, and intangible assets totalling $14.5 million. The decrease in cash generated overall from 
investing activities was primarily due to last year’s activities including a $9.9 million return of capital on the 
Corporation’s investment in Sirius/CSR, and a $5.1 million dividend received in connection with the 
Sirius/CSR merger. 
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3.3 Outlook and Risk Update 

The first quarter was highlighted by the Corporation implementing its new three-year financial plan 
approved by CBC/Radio-Canada’s Board of Directors. The plan was announced on April 4, 2012 following 
the Federal Budget 2012 appropriation reductions. The financial plan seeks to manage $200 million in 
annual financial pressures and restructuring costs. The implementation plan is currently on track to 
achieve expected targets. 

While the plan is being closely monitored and adjusted as required, there are significant challenges 
ahead. On July 18, 2012, the CRTC released its policy decision on the future of the LPIF. The 
Commission will phase out the fund over the next two broadcast years. Specifically, the Commission will 
reduce the contribution rate from 1.5 per cent to 1 per cent for the 2012−2013 broadcast year, from 1 per 
cent to 0.5 per cent for the 2013−2014 broadcast year and discontinue the LPIF as of September 1, 2014. 
We are reviewing the implications of this decision on our local programming television initiatives and our 
budgets. For the broadcast year ending August 31, 2012, the Corporation is expected to receive 
approximately $47.1 million from LPIF. 

In addition, the success of the plan will depend heavily on the strength of the advertising market, our 
overall revenue performance and the CRTC’s approval of our application for a licence change to add 
advertising/sponsorships for both CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique. This application will be considered 
by the CRTC during the licence renewal hearings scheduled for November 2012. As well, there has been 
no confirmation whether salary inflation funding, which the Federal government has not funded since 
2010−2011, will resume in 2013−2014 and future years. 

Key factors that could impact the Corporation’s results are summarized in the following table, which 
outlines changes in risks since the March 31, 2012 Annual Report. A full discussion of risks and mitigating 
strategies is included in the Annual Report. 

 

Key Risk Update 

1. Budget Concerns  

a. Strategy, Budget and Planning 

There is a risk that the objectives of Strategy 2015 will not be 
met due to inadequate financial resources. Strategy 2015 
requires the redirection of funds and resources and an increase 
in revenues to succeed. The Federal Budget 2012 appropriation 
reduction, other financial pressures and the recent decision to 
phase out the Local Programming Improvement Fund challenge 
the achievement of the objectives of Strategy 2015. 

 

We are updating plans and implementing mitigation initiatives 
and closely monitoring our financial situation. 

b. Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) 

The LPIF is a critical source of funding for CBC/Radio-Canada. 
LPIF funding for the broadcast year ending August 31, 2012, is 
estimated to be $47.1 million and has been incorporated into 
CBC/Radio-Canada plans. Any reduction would have a negative 
impact on our programming. 

On July 18, 2012 the CRTC released its policy decision on the 
future of the LPIF. The Commission will phase out the fund over 
the next two broadcast years. Specifically, the Commission will: 

 for the 2012-2013 broadcast year, reduce the contribution 
rate from 1.5% to 1%; 

 for the 2013-2014 broadcast year, reduce the contribution 
rate to 0.5%; and  

 as of 1 September 2014, discontinue the LPIF. 

We are reviewing the implications of this decision on our local 
programming television initiatives and budgets. 
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Key Risk Update 

c. Advertising Revenue – Impact of National Hockey 
League (NHL) Lockout 

The NHL is in talks with the National Hockey League Players’ 
Association (NHLPA) to negotiate a new collective bargaining 
agreement. Should negotiations not go well, there is a risk that 
the hockey season may be delayed. A delayed season may 
negatively impact advertising revenues. 

We are monitoring the situation and developing contingency 
plans. 

2. Union Relations  

Failure to develop a long-term strategy for gaining more 
operational flexibility from our unions may have a negative 
impact on the working relationship between management and 
employees and could derail Strategy 2015.  

 

On May 31, 2012, CBC/Radio-Canada filed an application with 
the Canada Industrial Relations Board (CIRB) to review the 
bargaining structure for employees working in the province of 
Quebec and in Moncton, NB.  

The union structure covered by the application for review 
consists of four bargaining units representing nearly 3,000 
employees. 

CBC/Radio-Canada believes that a simplified structure would 
contribute to a better work environment and allow it to operate 
more efficiently, in step with industry best practices. The CIRB 
filing is in line with our desire to have productive relations with 
bargaining units and to foster an environment that yields high-
quality content and that offers employees stimulating 
development and career opportunities. 

The CIRB will be examining the merits of CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
application in the coming months.  

3. Regulatory Issues   

a. Licence Renewal 

Licence renewal hearings will begin on November 19, 2012. The 
outcome of these hearings will set the terms and conditions of 
our CRTC licence over the next five years and could determine 
whether we are able to meet the objectives of Strategy 2015. 

The CRTC intends to consider the Corporation’s applications to 
introduce national advertising on Radio 2 and Espace Musique 
during the licence renewal hearings. The Corporation filed 
material updating our renewal applications on July 16, 2012. The 
CRTC will soon relaunch the process for the public to participate 
in the licence renewal process. 

b. DTV Transition 

CBC/Radio-Canada had applied to the CRTC to modify its 
licences to reflect the shutdown of the remaining analogue TV 
transmitters to help address funding reductions under Federal 
Budget 2012. 

This risk has been resolved. The CRTC approved our 
application and the remaining analogue TV transmitters were 
shut down on July 31, 2012. 
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4. Financial Reporting Disclosure 

4.1 Critical Accounting Estimates and Future Accounting 
Standards 

For a description of future changes in accounting standards, see Note 2. 

 

4.2 Transactions with Related Parties 

The Corporation, through the normal course of business, is involved in transactions with related parties. 
See Note 17. 
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5. Statement of Management Responsibility by Senior 
Officials 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated 
quarterly financial statements in accordance with IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting, and for such 
internal controls as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of condensed 
consolidated quarterly financial statements that are free from material misstatement. Management is also 
responsible for ensuring all other information in this quarterly financial report is consistent, where 
appropriate, with the condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements. 

Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the 
Corporation, as at the date of and for the periods presented in the condensed consolidated quarterly 
financial statements. 

 

 

 

Hubert T. Lacroix,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Suzanne Morris,

Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer 

 

Ottawa, Canada 
August 23, 2012 
 

 



CBC/Rad
 

31 

io-Canada Fi

ASSETS
Current

  Cash
  Trade a
  Progra
  Mercha
  Prepaid
  Promiss
  Net inv
  Derivat
  Asset c

Long-term
  Propert
  Intangi
  Assets 
  Promiss
  Net inv
  Deferre
  Investm

TOTAL AS
LIABILITI
Current

  Accou
  Provisio
  Pensio
  Bonds 
  Obligat
  Notes 
  Deferre
  Deferre
  Option 
  Derivat

Long-term
  Deferre
  Pensio
  Bonds 
  Obligat
  Notes 
  Deferre

Equity
Retained
Total eq
Non-con

TOTAL EQ
TOTAL LI
Commitmen
The accom

C

(in thousand

 
 

rst Quarter F

and other receiv
mming (NOTE 5)
andising inventor
d expenses (NOT
sory notes receiv

vestment in finan
tive financial inst
classified as held

m
rty and equipmen
ible assets (NOT
under finance le

sory notes receiv
vestment in finan
ed charges
ment in associate

SSETS
ES

nts payable and 
ons (NOTE 12)

on plans and emp
payable

tions under finan
payable
ed revenue
ed operating vote
liability 

tive financial inst

m
ed revenue

on plans and emp
payable

tions under finan
payable
ed capital funding

d earnings
quity attributable t
ntrolling interests
QUITY
ABILITIES AN
ts (NOTE 19)

mpanying notes fo

Condens

ds of Canadian d

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

ables (NOTE 4)
)
ry
TE 6)
vable
ce lease
truments (NOTE 

d for sale (NOTE 

nt (NOTE 7)
E 8)

ease
vable
ce lease

e (NOTE 9)

accrued liabilitie

ployee-related liab

ce lease

e drawdown (NO

truments (NOTE 

ployee-related liab

ce lease

g  (NOTE 14)

to the Corporatio

ND EQUITY

orm an integral pa

ed Cons

dollars) 

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

18)
7)

s (NOTE 10)

bilities (NOTE 11

OTE 14)

18)

bilities (NOTE 11

on

art of the conden

solidated
(un

Quarter Financia

3 

)

)

nsed consolidate

 Stateme
naudited)

Conden
al Report 2012-2

ed financial statem

ent of Fin
)

nsed Consolidate
2013 

June 30, 20

72,51                 
187,47               
179,92               

80                      
57,48                 

2,19                   
2,53                   

53                      
23                      

503,69          

1,006,60            
25,61                 
46,24                 
49,34                 
53,42                 

9,81                   
5,65                   

1,196,70       
1,700,40       

75,46                 
48,55                 

139,04               
14,79                 
10,08                 

6,43                   
4,96                   

31,81                 
1,87                   

                        
333,02          

2,69                   
305,96               
282,87               

51,52                 
115,97               
544,16               

1,303,20       

63,74                 
63,74            

42                
64,17            

1,700,40       

ments. 

nancial P

ed Financial State

12 March 31,

12 6                 
74 17               
23 16               
03                   
83 11               
93                   
37                   
34                   
34                   

93 526          

05 1,04            
14 2                 
42 4                 
46 4                 
29 5                 
18                   
55                   

09 1,242       
02 1,769       

66 12               
52 3                 
45 12               
96 2                 
81                   
32                   
63                   
19                   
75                   

-                     
29 336          

92                   
66 33               
77 28               
26 5                 
78 11               
61 57               

00 1,371       

44 6                 
44 60            
29              
73 61            
02 1,769       

Position

ements 

, 2012

64,277
77,331
66,104

811    
13,370

2,158 
2,499 

133    
234    

6,917

47,988
28,435
48,242
49,903
54,077

7,806 
6,208 

2,659
9,576

24,638
39,062
29,850
20,093

9,945 
7,794 
3,511 

-         
1,875 

11      
6,779

2,587 
33,207
88,533
54,206
18,885
74,027
1,445

60,996
0,996

356   
1,352
9,576



 

Condensed 

(in thousand

REVENUE
Advert
Specia
Other 
Financ

EXPENSE
Televi
Specia
Transm
Corpo
Payme
Financ
Loss o

GOVERNM
Parliam
Parliam
Amorti

Net result
NON-OPE

Dilutio
Divide
Net los

Net result
Net result

The C
Non-c

Co

The accom

Operating

 
 

Consolidated Fin

ds of Canadian d

E (NOTE 13)
rtising
alty services
income

cing income

ES
ision, radio and n
alty services
mission, distributi
rate managemen
ents to private sta
ce costs
on investment in 

MENT FUNDIN
mentary appropria
mentary appropria
ization of deferre

ts before non-
ERATING ITEM
on gain from merg
end income from 
ss on disposal of

ts for the perio
ts attributable 

Corporation
ontrolling interes

ondense

mpanying notes fo

 loss before G

nancial Statemen
CBC/Rad

dollars) 

new media servic

on and collection
nt
ations

associate

NG (NOTE 14
ation for operatin
ation for working
d capital funding

operating item
MS
ger transaction
merger transactio
f property and eq

od
to:

sts

ed Cons

orm an integral pa

Gov ernment fu

 

nts 
dio-Canada First 

ces costs

n

)
ng expenditures
g capital
g

ms

on 
quipment

solidate
(un

art of the conden

unding and non

Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

ed State
naudited

nsed consolidate

n-operating ite

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

ement of
d)

ed financial statem

ems

2013 

First Quarter 

2

10             
4               
3               

               
182        

41             
3               
4               

               
               
               
               

501        
(318       

24             
                 

5               
303        
(15         

                
                
                
           

(16         

(1              
               

(1              

f Income

ments. 

Three mo

Financial Rep

2012

06,109             
43,924              
30,325              

2,347              
2,705 1        

1,398             
32,191              
45,890              

2,836              
634                 

7,932              
553                 

,434 4        
8,729) (2       

46,613             
1,000              

55,435              
3,048 2        
5,681) (         

-                     
-                     

(496)               
(496) 4         

6,177)          

6,250)              
73                   

6,177)              

e (Loss)

nths ended Ju

32 

port 2012-201

2011

110,738
41,921  
25,158  

2,328    
80,145

408,004
31,407  
19,537  

3,210    
771       

8,321    
365       

71,615
91,470)

244,769
1,000    

32,113  
77,882
13,588)

39,251  
5,094    

(1,481)   
42,864
29,276

29,107  
169       

29,276  

)

une 30

13 



CBC/Rad
 

33 

io-Canada Fi

(in thousand

COMPREH
     Net re
     Other 

Actua
Net un

Total c om
Total c om

The C
Non-c

The accom

Reclas
arising

 

rst Quarter F

ds of Canadian d

HENSIVE INC
esults for the p

c omprehensiv
rial gains on defin
nrealized gain on

mprehensiv e in
mprehensiv e in
Corporation

ontrolling interes

mpanying notes fo

Co

ssification to inco
g from merger tran

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

dollars) 

COME
period
v e inc ome
ned benefit plans

n available-for-sal

nc ome for the 
nc ome attribut

sts

orm an integral pa

ondense
Co

ome of net unrea
nsaction

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

s
le financial asset

period
able to:

art of the conden

ed Cons
omprehe

(un

alized gain on ava

Quarter Financia

3 

ts

nsed consolidate

olidated
ensive 
audited

ailable-for-sale fin

Conden
al Report 2012-2

ed financial statem

d Statem
Income

d)

nancial asset 

nsed Consolidate
2013 

20

(16,              

18,9               
                   

                   

2,8           

2,7                 
                   

2,8                 
ments. 

Three mont

ment of 

ed Financial State

012

177) 2               

998 6               
-                      

-     (                

821 85          

748 8               
73                   

821 8               

hs ended Jun

ements 

2011

29,276

61,296
94     

(5,094)

5,572

85,403
169   

85,572

e 30



 

Condensed 

Balanc e a
Changes 

Net res
Actuari
plans

Balanc e a

Balanc e a
Changes 

Net res
Actuari
plans
Net un
for-sale
Reclas
unrealiz
sale fin
merger 

Balanc e a
The accom

Con

(in thousand

(in thousand

 

 

Consolidated Fin

as at Marc h 31
in period

sults for the perio
ial gains on defin

at June 30, 20

as at Marc h 31
in period

sults for the perio
ial gains on defin

realized gain on 
e financial assets
ssification to inco
zed gain on avai
ancial asset arisi

r transaction

at June 30, 20
mpanying notes fo

densed

ds of Canadian d

ds of Canadian d

nancial Statemen
CBC/Rad

1, 2012     

d      
ned benefit 

     

012     

1, 2011     

d      
ned benefit 

     

available-
s      

me of net 
lable-for-
ing from      

011     
orm an integral pa

 Consol

dollars) 

dollars) 

 

nts 
dio-Canada First 

Retained 
earnings 

c

60,996          

(16,250)        

18,998         

63,744     

Retained 
earnings 

c

321,871        

29,107          

61,296         

-                   

-                   

412,274    
art of the conden

lidated 
(un

Th

Th

Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

Total
ac c umulated

other
omprehensiv e

inc ome

-                         

-                         

-                         

-                  

Total
ac c umulated

other
omprehensiv e

inc ome

5,000                 

-                        

-                         

94                      

(5,094)                

-                  
nsed consolidate

Stateme
naudited

ree months en

ree months en

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

l 
d 
r 

e 
e

Total eq
attributabl

the Corpora

60,                  

(16,                 

18,                  

63,7            

l 
d 
r 

e 
e 

Total eq
attributabl

the Corpora

326,                

29,                  

61,                  

                     

) (5,                   

412,2          
ed financial statem

ent of C
d)
nded June 30,

nded June 30,

2013 

First Quarter 

quity 
e to 
tion

c ont
int

,996               

,250)                

,998

744            

quity 
e to 
tion

c ont
int

,871               

,107                

,296                

94                  

,094)                

274 2           
ments. 

Changes

, 2012

, 2011

Financial Rep

Non-
rolling 
erests

356                

73      (          

           

429  6       

Non-
rolling 
erests

2,263  3          

169               

-                    

-                    

-                    

2,432 41      

s in Equ

34 

port 2012-201

Total

61,352 

(16,177)

18,998 

4,173

Total

329,134

29,276 

61,296 

94        

(5,094)  

4,706

ity

13 



CBC/Rad
 

35 

io-Canada Fi

(in thousand

CASH FLO
OPERATI

Net resu
Adjustm

Net 
Inte
Fina

Dep
Amo
Dep
Impa

Loss
Dilu
Cha
Amo
Cha
Cha
Cha
Cha
Cha
Acc

Moveme

FINANCIN
Repaym
Repaym
Repaym
Interest 

INVESTIN
Parliame
Acquisit
Acquisit
Return o
Proceed
Collectio
Collectio
Dividen
Interest 

Change in
Cash, beg

The accom
Cash, end

Co

Cha
and

Rec
arisi

 
 

rst Quarter F

ds of Canadian d

OW S FROM (U
NG ACTIVITIE
ults for the period

ments for:
loss on disposal

erest revenue
ance costs

preciation of prop
ortization of intan
preciation of asse
airment charge o

s on investment 
tion gain from me

ange in deferred c
ortization of defer
ange in deferred o
ange in deferred r
ange in pension p
ange in pension p
ange in pension p
cretion of promiss
ents in working c

NG ACTIVITIE
ment of obligation
ment of bonds
ment of notes

paid

NG ACTIVITIE
entary appropriat
tion of property a
tion of intangible 
of capital-investm
ds from disposal 
on of promissory 
on of finance lea
d received
received

n c ash
ginning of the 

mpanying notes fo
d of the period

ondense

ange in fair value
 loss

classification to in
ing from merger t

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

dollars) 

USED IN)
ES
d

 of property and 

perty and equipm
ngible assets
ets under finance
of property and eq

in associate
erger transaction
charges
rred capital fundi
operating approp
revenue [long-te
plan asset
plans and employ
plans and employ
sory notes receiv
capital (NOTE 16

S
n under finance le

S
tions for capital fu

and equipment
assets

ment in associate
of property and e
notes receivable

ase receivables

year

orm an integral pa
d

ed Cons

 of financial instr

ncome of net unr
ransaction

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

equipment

ment

e lease
quipment

n

ing
priation
rm]

yee-related liabilit
yee-related liabilit
able

6)

ease

unding (NOTE 14

e
equipment
e

art of the conden

solidate
(un

ruments designat

realized gain on a

Quarter Financia

3 

ties [current]
ties [long-term]

4)

nsed consolidate

d State
audited

ted as at fair valu

available-for-sale

Conden
al Report 2012-2

ed financial statem

ment of
d)

ue through profit 

e financial asset 

nsed Consolidate
2013 

20

(16,              

4                    
(2,3                
7,9                 

(4                   
47,2               

4,3                 
2,0                 
6,5                 

                   
5                    

                   
(2,0                

(55,4              
31,8               

                    
                   

13,0               
(8,2                

                   
(10,0              

19,4          

(2,5                
(5,2                
(2,7                

(15,              
(25,6         

25,5               
(12,9              

(1,5                
                   
                   

4                    
5                    

                   
2,3                 

14,5          
8,2           

64,2          
72,5          

ments. 

Three mont

f Cash F

ed Financial State

012

177) 2               

496                 
347) (                
932                 

412)                  
210 2               
373                 
000                 
540                  

-     (                
553                  

-     (3              
012) (                
435) (3              
819 1               
105                  

-                     
072 1               
243)                  

(5)                    
044) (3              

425 (6          

543) (                
253) (                
797) (                
103) (1              

696) (25         

569 2               
920) (1              
533)                 

-                     
40                   

482                  
511                  

-                     
357                 

506 27          
235 (5          
277 63          
512 58          

hs ended Jun

Flows   

ements 

2011

29,276

1,481
(2,328)
8,321

(115)  
29,904

4,162
2,000

-        

(5,094)
365   

39,251)
(1,472)

32,113)
8,663

(155)  
2,558
2,131

939   
-        

36,242)
6,970)

(2,414)
(4,879)
(2,670)
5,733)

5,696)

25,568
5,688)

(791)   
9,855

129   
450   
477   

5,094
2,501

7,595
5,071)
3,224
8,153

e 30



 

Notes to the

Notes
State
June 

(Canadian

(unaudited

1. G

CBC/Rad
federal co
address o
Canada is
federal an

As the nat
both offici
and its reg

These con
Directors 

 

2. Si

A. State

The Corpo
83 of the F
Reporting
the Accou

B. Basis

Section 83
make pub
Crown Co

These inte
34 and the
statement
update on
2012. Acc
statement
presented
financial s
consolida

 

e Condensed Con

s to the 
ments f
30, 201

n $) 

d) 

eneral 

io-Canada (th
orporate incom
of the Corpora
s not subject t
nd provincial l

tional public b
al languages
gions to natio

ndensed cons
on August 23

ignifican

ement of Co

oration prepa
Financial Adm

g (IAS 34), as 
unting Standa

s of Prepar

3 of the Finan
blic quarterly f
orporations. 

erim consolid
erefore do no
ts. These inte
n the latest co
cordingly, they
ts. The interim
d. The accoun
statements ar
ted financial s

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

Conden
for the T
12 

Informa

he Corporatio
me tax by virtu
ation’s registe
to any provinc
evels. 

broadcaster, t
, delivering d

onal and regio

solidated fina
3, 2012. 

nt Acco

ompliance 

ared these con
ministration A
issued by the

ards Board (Ac

ration 

ncial Administ
financial repo

ated financia
ot include all d
erim condense
omplete set of
y should be re

m condensed 
nting policies 
re consistent w
statements. 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

nsed Co
Three M

ation 

on) is a federa
ue of the Inco

ered office is 1
cial corporate

the Corporatio
istinct and pre

onal audience

ncial stateme

unting P

ndensed cons
Act and Interna
e Internationa
cSB). 

stration Act req
orts in complia

l statements a
disclosures th
ed consolidat
f audited annu
ead in conjun
consolidated
used in the p
with those dis

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

onsolida
Month Pe

al Crown Corp
ome Tax Act (
181 Queen St
e income taxe

on provides r
edominantly C

es. 

ents have bee

Policies

solidated fina
ational Accou
al Accounting 

quires that mo
ance with the 

are presented
at would othe

ted financial s
ual financial s

nction with the
d financial stat
reparation of 
sclosed in the

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

ated Fin
eriod En

poration domi
(Canada) and
treet, Ottawa 

es but is subje

radio, televisio
Canadian pro

en authorized 

s 

ncial stateme
unting Standa

Standards Bo

ost parent Cro
Standard on 

d on a conden
erwise be req
statements ar
statements fo
e audited ann
tements are u
these interim

e Corporation’

2013 

First Quarter 

nancial 
nded 

iciled in Cana
d the Regulati

ON K1P 1K9
ect to sales ta

on and new m
ogramming to 

for issuance 

ents in accord
rd 34 Interim 
oard (IASB) a

own Corporat
Quarterly Fin

nsed basis as
uired in a full 
e intended to
r the year end
ual consolida
unaudited for 

m condensed c
’s last audited

Financial Rep

ada and subje
ons thereto. T

9. CBC/Radio
xes at both th

media services
reflect Canad

by the Board

dance with Se
m Financial 

and as adopte

tions prepare
nancial Repor

s permitted by
set of financi
 provide an 
ded March 31

ated financial 
all periods 
consolidated 
d annual 

36 

port 2012-201

ect to 
The 
-
he 

s in 
da 

d of 

ection 

ed by 

e and 
rts for 

y IAS 
ial 

1, 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

37 

io-Canada Fi

2.   S

C. Futu

The Corpo
annual im
following 
impact of 

IFRS 7 A

IFRS 7 wa
including 
are effecti

IFRS 9 F

IFRS 9, is
current IA
based on 
contractua
IASB pub
additional

IFRS 10 

IFRS 10 r
Special P
preparatio
Standard 
consolida
January 1

IFRS 11 

IFRS 11, 
Controlled
obligation
standard a
to accoun
beginning

IFRS 12 

IFRS 12 a
unconsoli
of, and ris
its financia
periods be

IFRS 13 

IFRS 13 d
disclosure
measurem
annual pe

 

rst Quarter F

ignifican

re Account

oration has re
mprovements 2

may have an 
each pronoun

Amendments

as amended i
the possible e
ive for annua

Financial Inst

ssued in Nove
AS 39 Financia

how an entity
al cash flow c
lished amend
 disclosures t

Consolidate

replaces IAS 2
Purpose Entitie
on of consolid
establishes a
ted financial s
, 2013.  

Joint Arrang

issued in May
d Entities - No
s of a joint ar
addresses inc

nt for interests
g on or after J

Disclosure o

applies to enti
dated structu

sk associated 
al position, fin
eginning on o

Fair Value M

defines fair va
es about fair v
ments or discl
eriods beginni

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

nt Acco

ing Change

eviewed new 
2009−2011 th
impact on the

ncement on it

s to IFRS 7 F

in October 20
effects of any
l reporting pe

struments 

ember 2009 a
ial Instrument
y manages its
characteristics
dments that d
to annual per

ed Financial 

27 Consolida
ies. The objec
dated financia
a single basis 
statements. IF

gements 

y 2011, super
on-monetary C
rrangement, r
consistencies
s in jointly con
anuary 1, 201

of Interests i

ities that have
red entity. It a
with, the Cor

nancial perfor
or after Janua

Measuremen

alue, sets out 
value measur
losures about
ing on or afte

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

ounting P

es 

and revised a
hat have been
e Corporation
ts consolidate

Financial Ins

010 to provide
y residual risk
eriods beginni

and amended 
ts: Recognitio
s financial ins
s of its financi
efer the mand

riods beginnin

l Statements

ated and Sepa
ctive of IFRS 1
al statements 

of control to 
FRS 10 will b

rsedes IAS 31
Contributions
ather than its

s in the report
ntrolled entitie
13. 

in Other Ent

e an interest i
aims at enabl
rporation’s int
rmance and c
ry 1, 2013. 

nt 

in a single fra
rements. IFRS
t fair value me
r January 1, 2

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

Policies

accounting pr
n issued but a
n. The Corpor
ed financial st

struments: D

e additional di
s that the tran
ng after July 

in October 20
on and Measu

truments in th
ial assets and
datory effectiv
ng on or after 

s

arate Financia
10 is to estab
when an entit
determine wh
ecome effect

1 Interests in 
s by Venturers
 legal form as
ting of joint ar
es. IFRS 11 w

tities 

n a subsidiar
ing users of f
terest in other
cash flows. IF

amework for m
S 13 applies t
easurement. T
2013. 

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

s (Contin

ronouncemen
are not yet eff
ration is curre
tatements. 

Disclosures 

isclosure on t
nsferring entit
1, 2011. 

010, is part of
urement. IFRS
he context of 
d liabilities. O
ve date for IF
January 1, 20

al Statements
blish principles
ty controls on
hether an enti
tive for annua

Joint Venture
rs. IFRS 11 foc
s is currently t
rrangements b

will become ef

y, a joint arra
financial state
r entities and 
RS 12 will be

measuring fai
to IFRSs that 
This Standard

nsed Consolidate
2013 

nued) 

nts in addition
fective, and d
ently assessin

the transfer of
ty retains. The

f a multi-step 
S 9 has adopt
its business m
n December 
RS 9 and req
015. 

s and SIC-12 
s for the prese
ne or more oth
ity should be 

al periods beg

es and SIC-13
cuses on the 
the case unde
by requiring th
ffective for an

ngement, an 
ements to eva
the effects of

ecome effectiv

ir value and re
require or pe
d will become

ed Financial State

 to the ongoin
etermined tha

ng the potentia

f financial ass
ese amendme

project to rep
ted an approa
model and the
16, 2011, the

quire certain 

Consolidation
entation and 
her entities. T
included in th

ginning on or a

3 Jointly 
rights and 
er IAS 31. Th
he equity met
nual periods 

associate or 
aluate the natu
f those interes
ve for annual 

equires 
ermit fair value
e effective for 

ements 

ng 
at the 
al 

sets 
ents 

place 
ach 
e 

e 

n-

This 
he 
after 

e 
thod 

an 
ure 
sts on 

e 



 

Notes to the

2.   S

IAS 1 Am

IAS 1 was
and only r
elements 
translation
under IFR
implemen
comprehe
after July 

IAS 12 A

IAS 12 wa
measurem
from the m
does not e
effective f

IAS 19 A

IAS 19 wa
amend the
Comprehe
yield, as w
amendme
expects th
recognize
comprehe
discount r

IAS 28 In

IAS 28 wa
the requir
and joint v

 

e Condensed Con

ignifican

mendments t

s amended in
revise the way
which may be
n), and those 

RS 9).The Cor
ntation of this 
ensive income
1, 2012. 

Amendments

as amended i
ment of deferr
manner in wh
expect these 
for annual rep

Amendments

as amended i
e presentatio
ensive Incom
well as to imp
ents are effect
he most signif
ed in net resul
ensive income
rate in the cur

nvestments i

as amended i
ements for th
ventures. IAS

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

nt Acco

to IAS 1 Pre

 June 2011 to
y other comp
e “recycled” t
elements tha

rporation has 
Standard to r
e. These ame

s to IAS 12 In

n December 
red tax assets
ich the entity 
amendments

porting period

s to IAS 19 E

n June 2011 
n of changes 
e, to require t
rove disclosu
tive for annua
ficant impact 
lts in the amo
e given that th
rrent year. 

in Associate

n 2011 and p
he application 
S 28 is effectiv

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

ounting P

esentation of 

o retain the “o
rehensive inc
hrough profit 

at will not (e.g
retained the 

result in mino
endments will 

ncome Taxe

2010 to provi
s and liabilitie
expects to re

s to impact its 
s beginning o

Employee Be

to eliminate t
in the defined

the net intere
ure about the 
al periods beg
of adopting th

ount of $92 mi
he Corporatio

es and Joint V

prescribes the
of the equity 

ve for annual 

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

Policies

f financial sta

one or two sta
come is prese
and loss (e.g

g. fair value th
“two stateme
r presentation
become effe

es 

de an except
es should refle
ecover the car

financial stat
on or after Jan

enefits 

he option to d
d benefit oblig
st to be calcu
risks arising f
ginning on or 
his Standard 
illion with a co

on’s expected 

Ventures 

e accounting f
method whe
periods begin

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

s (Contin

atements 

atement” appr
ented: requirin
g. cash-flow h
rough other c

ent” approach 
n changes rel
ctive for annu

tion to the gen
ect the tax co
rrying amount
tements. The 
nuary 1, 2012

defer the reco
gation and pla

ulated by usin
from defined b
after January
to be a highe
orresponding 
return on pla

for investmen
n accounting 
nning on or af

2013 

First Quarter 

nued) 

roach at the o
ng separate s
edging, foreig

comprehensiv
and expects 

lating to items
ual periods be

neral principle
nsequences t
t of the asset.
amendments

2.  

ognition of gai
an assets on 
g a high qual
benefit plans.
y 1, 2013. The
r net expense
decrease in o

an assets is gr

ts in associat
for investmen

fter January 1

Financial Rep

option of the e
subtotals for th
gn currency 
ve income item
the 

s of other 
eginning on o

e in IAS 12 th
that would fol
. The Corpora
s to IAS 12 ar

ins and losse
the Statemen
ity corporate 
. These 
e Corporation
e for the year 
other 
reater than th

tes and sets o
nts in associa
, 2013. 

38 

port 2012-201

entity 
hose 

ms 

r 

at the 
low 

ation 
re 

s, to 
nt of 
bond 

n 

he 

out 
ates 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

39 

io-Canada Fi

3. Ke
Judge

A. Key 

The prepa
managem
at the date
recorded 

The critica
financial s
associate
intangible

When acc
benefit ob

The prima
Changes 
and amou
and expec
Income. 

In making
conditions
assumptio
commitme
assumptio
Estimates
prospectiv
of the cha
change af

 

rst Quarter F

ey Sour
ements 

Sources of 

aration of thes
ment to make 
e of the conso
during the pe

al estimates a
statements af
d with the Fe

es and progra

counting for d
bligations and

ary assumptio
to these prim

unts recognize
cted return on

g estimates an
s where poss
ons have bee
ents, events o
ons utilized in
s are regularly
vely by includ
ange, if the ch
ffects both. A

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

rces of 

Estimation

se condensed
estimates and
olidated finan

eriod. 

and assumptio
ffect the asses
deral Budget 
mming, provis

efined benefi
 the future pe

ons and estim
mary assumpti

ed in Other C
n plan assets 

nd using assu
ible, supplem

en applied in a
or uncertaintie
n making thes
y reviewed by
ding them in th
hange affects 
ctual results c

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

Estimat

n Uncertaint

d consolidated
d assumption

ncial statemen

ons utilized in
ssment of pen
2012 restruc
sions associa

t pension pla
erformance of

mates include 
ons and estim

Comprehensiv
would also im

umptions, man
mented by inte
a manner con
es that we be

se estimates in
y managemen
he Condense
that period on
could significa

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

tion Unc

ty 

d financial sta
ns that affect t
nts and the re

n preparing th
nsion plans a
turing, estima

ated with lega

ns, assumptio
f plan assets.

the discount 
mates would i
ve Income, as
mpact the am

nagement rel
ernal analysis 
nsistent with p
lieve will mate
n these conde
nt and change
d Consolidate
nly; or the pe
antly differ fro

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

certainty

atements in a
the reported a

eported amou

he Corporation
nd employee

ated useful liv
al claims and o

ons are made

rate and the e
mpact amoun

s applicable. D
ounts recogn

ies on extern
as required. 

prior periods a
erially affect t
ensed consol
es in those es
ed Statement
riod of the ch

om those estim

nsed Consolidate
2013 

y and C

ccordance w
amounts of as
nts of revenu

n’s condense
e-related liabil
ves of propert
other conting

e in estimating

expected retu
nts recognize
Differences be
ized in Other 

al information
These estima

and there are 
the methodolo
lidated financ
stimates are r
t of Income (L
ange and futu
mates. 

ed Financial State

Critical 

ith IFRS requ
ssets and liab
es and expen

ed consolidate
ities, accruals
y and equipm
encies. 

g the valuatio

urn on plan as
ed in net resul
etween the ac
Comprehens

n and observa
ates and 
no known 
ogy or 

cial statement
ecognized 

Loss) in the pe
ure periods, if

ements 

uires 
bilities 
nses 

ed 
s 

ment, 

on of 

ssets. 
ts 
ctual 
sive 

able 

s. 

eriod 
f the 



 

Notes to the

3.   Ke
Judge

B. Critic

The critica
Corporatio
effect on t
as follows

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Determina

e Condensed Con

ey Sour
ements 

cal Judgem

al judgements
on’s accounti
the amounts r
s: 

The determi
collection of
as such, sho

The determi
IFRIC 4 and
vehicle mee

The determi
because the
periods tem

That the Co
Inc. from the
than 20% vo

The determi

ations of critic

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

rces of 
(Contin

ments 

s that the Cor
ng policies, a
recognized in

nation that th
f the CBC Mo
ould consolida

nation that an
d the determin
et the criteria o

nation that, a
e Corporation 
porary differe

rporation exe
e date of the m
oting control; 

nation of the 

cal judgement

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

Estimat
nued) 

rporation’s ma
apart from tho
n the Corporat

he Corporation
netization Tru
ate this entity

n arrangemen
nation that bot
of a finance le

as of the repor
does not exp

ences are sch

ercised signific
merger transa
and 

components 

ts are reasse

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

tion Unc

anagement ha
se involving e
tion’s conden

n bears the m
ust receivable
y; 

nt for satellite 
th this lease a
ease; 

rting date, de
pect to genera
eduled to rev

cant influence
action through

related to the

ssed at each 

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

certainty

as made in th
estimations, t
nsed consolida

majority of the 
es through the

transponders
and the one r

ferred taxes s
ate material ta
verse due to it

e over Canad
h to March 26

e Corporation

reporting dat

2013 

First Quarter 

y and C

he process of 
hat have the 
ated financial

risk associat
e guarantee it

s constitutes 
elated to a m

should not be
axable income
ts specific ope

ian Satellite R
6, 2012, despi

’s property an

te. 

Financial Rep

Critical 

applying the 
most significa
l statements a

ted with the 
t has provided

a lease unde
obile product

e recognized 
e or losses in
erating struct

Radio Holding
ite holding les

nd equipment

40 

port 2012-201

ant 
are 

d and 

r 
tion 

n the 
ure; 

gs 
ss 

t. 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

41 

io-Canada Fi

4. Tr

(in thousan

Trade rece

Allowance 

Other 

 

The Corpo
evidence 
Corporatio
past the a
correlate w

Before ac
customer.
and define
every thre

Trade rec
period for 
has not be
Corporatio

Consisten
through a
average c
past due, 

The Corpo

 

rst Quarter F

rade an

nds of dollars)

eivables 

for doubtful ac

oration recog
of impairmen
on’s past exp

average credit
with default o

ccepting any n
. An external 
e credit limits 
ee years to de

ceivables disc
which the Co

een a signific
on’s credit ter

nt with others 
gencies. The

credit term of 
but not impai

oration does 

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

d Other

counts

nizes an allow
nt. Objective e
erience of co
t terms as we

on receivables

new customer
credit scoring
by customer

etermine whet

closed include
orporation has
ant change in
rms average 3

in the industr
se agencies t
30 days. As s
ired. 

not hold any c

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

r Receiv

wance for dou
evidence of im
llecting paym

ell as observa
s. 

r, the Corpora
g agency may
. Limits and s
ther adjustme

e amounts (se
s not recogniz
n credit quality
30 days. 

ry, the Corpor
typically remit
such, a signifi

collateral or o

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

vables

ubtful accoun
mpairment for 
ments, an incre

ble changes i

ation reviews 
y be used to a
scoring attribu
ents are requi

ee Note 4A) th
zed an allowa
y and the amo

ration makes 
t their payme
icant portion o

other credit en

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

Ju

     

     

     

   

nts for receiva
a group of re

ease in the nu
in national or 

the credit app
assess the po
uted to custom
ired. 

hat are past d
ance for doub
ounts are still

most of its co
nt over a peri
of the Corpora

nhancements

nsed Consolidate
2013 

une 30, 2012

174,685          

(2,732)             

15,521            

187,474      

ables where th
eceivables co
umber of dela
local econom

plication subm
otential custom
mers are revie

due at the end
btful accounts 
l considered r

onventional ad
od exceeding
ation’s trade 

s over these b

ed Financial State

Marc h 31, 2

163                

(1                   

15                  

177,          

here is object
uld include th

ayed payment
mic conditions

mitted by the 
mer's credit qu
ewed at least 

d of the report
because the

recoverable. T

dvertising sal
g the Corpora
receivables a

balances. 

ements 

2012

3,871

,979)

5,439

331  

ive 
he 
ts 

s that 

uality 
once 

ting 
re 
The 

es 
ation’s 
are 



 

Notes to the

4.   Tr

A. Age 

 

(in thousan

31 - 60 day

61 - 90 day

91 - 120 da

Total

 

B. Move

 

(in thousan

Balance at

Amounts w

Amounts re

Increase in

Balanc e 

 

The conce

 

e Condensed Con

rade an

of Trade Re

nds of dollars)

ys

ys

ays

ement in Al

nds of dollars)

t beginning of th

written off during

ecovered during

n allowance for 

at end of the

entration of cr

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

nd Other

eceivables 

llowance fo

he year

g the period as u

g the period

doubtful accou

e period

redit risk is lim

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

r Receiv

that are Pa

or Doubtful A

uncollectible

unts

mited due to t

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

vables (

ast Due but

Accounts 

he fact that th

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

(Continu

t not Impair

Ju

     

     

     

   

Ju

     

     

     

     

   

he customer b

2013 

First Quarter 

ued) 

red 

une 30, 2012

42,421            

40,379            

22,346            

105,146      

une 30, 2012

(1,979)             

-                      

141                 

(894)                

(2,732)        

base is large 

Financial Rep

Marc h 31, 2

36                  

25                  

17                  

79,            

Marc h 31, 2

(1                   

                     

                     

(1                   

(1,            

and unrelated

42 

port 2012-201

2012

6,182

5,381

7,736

299  

2012

,103)

181  

144  

,201)

979)  

d. 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

43 

io-Canada Fi

5. Pr

A. Prog

 

(in thousan

Programs c

Programs i

Broadcast 

 

B. Move

 

(in thousan

Opening ba

Additions

Programs b

 

Programm

The progr
(2011—$0
telecasted
series. 

 

6. Pr

(in thousan

Programmi

Service ag

 

rst Quarter F

rogramm

gramming b

nds of dollars)

completed 

n process of pro

rights available

ement in Pr

nds of dollars)

alance

broadcast

ming includes

ramming write
.7 million). Pr
d in the past t

repaid e

nds of dollars)

ng rights

greements

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

ming 

y Genre 

oduction 

e for broadcast

rogramming

 amounts for 

e-offs for the t
rogramming w
two years, pro

expense

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

g 

television pro

three months
write-offs are 
ogramming no

es 

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

ograms includ

 ended June 
mainly due to
ot suitable for

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

Ju

     

     

     

   

Ju

     

     

     

   

ding specialty 

30, 2012 amo
o terminated p
r telecast or p

Ju

     

     

    

nsed Consolidate
2013 

une 30, 2012

84,246            

67,888            

27,789            

179,923      

une 30, 2012 

166,104          

218,733          

(204,914)         

179,923      

services. 

ount to $0.5 m
projects, prog
pilots not prog

une 30, 2012

36,387            

21,096            

57,483       

ed Financial State

Marc h 31, 2

90                  

46                  

29                  

166,          

Marc h 31, 2

163                

1,013             

(1,011            

166,          

million          
grams not 
gressing into a

Marc h 31, 2

95                  

17                  

113,          

ements 

2012

0,973

6,045

9,086

104  

2012

3,658

3,491

,045)

104  

a 

2012

5,809

7,561

370  



 

Notes to the

7. Pr

A. Cost

The prope

 

(in thousan

Cost 

Accumulat

 

Cost at 
March 31, 

Additions 
Transfers (
Note 8)
Disposals 
and write-o
Cost at 
June 30, 

Accumulat
depreciatio
March 31, 
Depreciatio
the period
Impairment
charges
Reverse 
depreciatio
disposals
Ac c umula
deprec iat
and impa
c harges 
June 30, 
Net c arry
amount a
June 30, 

(in thousan

 

 

e Condensed Con

roperty 

t and Accum

erty and equip

nds of dollars)

ted depreciation

2012 18    

        
(refer to 

        

offs         

2012 181 
ted 
on at 
2012         

on for 
        

t 
        

on on 
        

ated 
t ion 

airment 
at 
2012       

ying 
as at 

2012 180 

nds of dollars)

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

and Eq

mulated De

pment carryin

n and impairmen

Land Build

1,200 525       

-                    

-                    

(1)                  

,199 525,   

-        (118      

-        (10        

(423)              

-                    

(423) (129,  

,776 395,   

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

quipmen

preciation

ng amounts ar

nt charges

dings

Lease
im

v em

5,009 46          

108             

547             

(573)            

091 46,      

8,928) (21         

0,589)            

-                  

327             

190) (22,     

901 24,      

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

nt 

re as follows:

ehold 
mpro-
ments

Tec h
equip

6,888 1,287     

59     6           

-        2           

(122)  (13         

,825 1,283 

1,249) (926       

(762)  (32         

-        (6           

-        13          

,011) (951   

,814 331    

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

 

Ju

     

     

   

nic al 
pment O

7,700 13        

6,928            

2,489            

3,880) (           

,237 136    

6,896) (10       

2,388) (           

6,117)            

3,715            

,686) (99     

,551 36      

2013 

First Quarter 

une 30, 2012

2,209,503       

(1,202,898)      

1,006,605   

Other 

c omp
c

pro

9,325 3          

165              

905   (           

3,946)            

,449 36      

0,061)            

3,471)            

-                   

3,944            

,588)          

,861 36      

Financial Rep

Marc h 31, 2

2,215             

(1,167            

1,047,       

Un-
pleted 
apital 

ojec ts

35,000 2,21  

5,660 1      

(3,958)         

-         (1     

6,702 2,20  

-         (1,16 

-         (4     

-         (       

-         1      

-      (1,20 

6,702 1,00  

44 

port 2012-201

2012

5,122

7,134)

988  

Total

5,122

2,920

(17)    

8,522)

9,503

7,134)

7,210)

6,540)

7,986

2,898)

6,605

13 



CBC/Rad
 

45 

io-Canada Fi

7.   P

Cost at 
March 31, 

Additions 

Transfers
Asset class
held for sa
Disposals a
write-offs
Cost at 
Marc h 31

Accumulat
depreciatio
March 31, 
Depreciatio
the year
Reverse 
depreciatio
asset class
held for sa
Reverse 
depreciatio
disposals

Ac c umula
deprec iat
at 
Marc h 31

Net c arry
amount 
as at 
Marc h 31

(in thousan

 

The contr
June 30, 2

B. Impa

On April 4
announce
shutdown
distributio
additional
respective

 

 

 

rst Quarter F

roperty 

2011 17    

       

       
sified as 
le        
and 

       

1, 2012 181 
ted 
on at 
2011        

on for 
       

on on 
sified as 
le        

on on 
       

ated 
t ion 

1, 2012       

ying 

1, 2012 181 

nds of dollars)

actual commi
2012 (March 

airment 

4, 2012, as pa
ed the cessati
 of remaining

on services, th
 depreciation

ely, in its Con

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

and Eq

Land Build

79,982 508       

1,195 6           

63      1         

-                    

(40)     (          

,200 525   

-         (86        

-         (32        

-                    

-                    

-      (118  

,200 406   

itments for the
31, 2012—$16

art of the finan
on of shortwa

g analogue tel
he Corporatio
 expense of $
densed Cons

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

quipmen

dings

Lease
i

v em

8,003 4          

6,822           

1,982           

-                  

1,798)           

,009 46      

6,790) (1         

2,845) (          

-                  

707             

,928) (21     

,081 25      

e acquisition 
6.0 million). 

ncial plan add
ave transmiss
levision trans
n recorded an
$19.6 million 
solidated Stat

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

nt (Cont

ehold 
mpro-
ments

Tec h
equip

4,800 1,31     

1,547 4          

542    5          

-         (          

(1)       (13       

,888 1,287 

8,609) (98       

(2,641) (7         

-                   

1        12        

,249) (926   

,639 360    

of property a

dressing Fede
sion of RCI pr
mitters. As a 
n impairment
in the first qua
tement of Inco

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

tinued)

hnic al 
pment

5,115 14        

47,427 1          

59,346           

(3,724)           

30,464) (1         

7,700 139    

84,429) (10       

70,988) (1         

3,490           

25,031 1          

6,896) (100   

0,804 39      

nd equipmen

eral Budget 20
rogramming a
result of ceas
charge of $6

arter of 2012—
ome (Loss). 

nsed Consolidate
2013 

Other 

c omp
c a

pro

41,158 8         

10,435 3         

3,363 (7        

(2,308)            

13,323) (          

9,325 35     

01,367)            

13,915)            

2,308            

12,913            

0,061)        

9,264 35     

t are $23.8 m

012, the Corp
and the accele
sing these tra
.5 million (20
—2013 (2011—

ed Financial State

Un-
pleted 
apital 

ojec ts

2,732 2,271  

1,142 98      

5,296)         

-        (6       

(3,578) (149    

,000 2,215  

-        (1,191 

-        (120    

-        5       

-        138     

-      (1,167 

,000 1,047  

million as at 

poration 
eration of the 
nsmission an
11—nil) and a
—$1.8 million)

ements 

Total

1,790

8,568

-       

6,032)

9,204)

5,122

1,195)

0,389)

5,798

8,652

7,134)

7,988

nd 
n 
 



 

Notes to the

7.   P

C. Asse

With the in
its standa
dispose o
June 30, 2

 

8. In

A. Cost

The Corpo
software f

 

(in thousan

Cost 

Accumulat

 

(in thousan

Cost at Ma

Additions

Transfers (

Disposals 

Cost at J

Accumulat

Amortizatio

Ac c umula

Net c arry

 

 

e Condensed Con

roperty 

et Classified

ncreased req
rd-definition m

of it within the 
2012 (March 

ntangible

t and Accum

oration’s intan
for internal us

nds of dollars)

ted amortization

nds of dollars)

arch 31, 2012

(refer to Note 7)

une 30, 2012

ted amortization

on for the period

ated amortiza

ying amount a

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

and Eq

d as Held F

uirements for
mobile units. A
next twelve m
31, 2012—$0.

e Asset

mulated Am

ngible assets
se. The intang

n

)

2

n at March 31, 2

d

ation at June 

as at June 30

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

quipmen

For Sale 

r high-definitio
As such, the 

months. This 
.2 million). 

ts 

mortization

 comprise sof
gible assets c

  

  

  

  

 

2012   

  

30, 2012  

0, 2012  

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

nt (Cont

on broadcasti
Corporation h
mobile unit ha

ftware acquire
arrying amou

Internally 
dev eloped 

software

138,331        

183               

500               

2                   

139,016    

(120,822)       

(3,833)           

(124,655)   

14,361      

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

tinued)

ing, the Corpo
has listed this
as a net carry

ed separately
unts are as fol

Ju

     

     

    

Ac quired
software

10,596             

543                  

9                      

-                      

11,148        

(1,550              

(540                 

(2,090         

9,058          

2013 

First Quarter 

oration no lon
s unit for sale 
ying amount o

y and internal
llows: 

une 30, 2012

152,359          

(126,745)         

25,614       

d 
e

Unc omp
c apital pro

6                   

3                   

9                   

-                   

8 2             

0)                   

0)                   

0)              

8 2             

Financial Rep

nger utilizes o
and intends t

of $0.2 million

ly developed 

Marc h 31, 2

150                

(122               

28,4            

pleted 
ojec ts

1,880 150     

807           

(492)           

-                

2,195 152     

-         (122    

-         (4       

-      (126    

2,195 25      

46 

port 2012-201

one of 
to 
n at 

2012

0,807

2,372)

435  

Total

0,807

1,533

17     

2      

2,359

2,372)

4,373)

6,745)

5,614

13 



CBC/Rad
 

47 

io-Canada Fi

8.   In

(in thousan

Cost at Ma

Additions

Transfers 

Disposals 

Cost at M

Accumulat

Amortizatio

Reverse a

Ac c umula

Net c arry

 

B. Impa

There wer
expense w

rst Quarter F

ntangible

nds of dollars)

arch 31, 2011

Marc h 31, 201

ted amortization

on for the year

mortization on d

ated amortiza

ying amount a

airment 

re no indicato
was recorded

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

e Asset

12

 at March 31, 2

disposals

ation at Marc

as at Marc h 3

ors of impairm
d (2011—nil). 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

ts (Cont

2011

h 31, 2012

31, 2012

ment during th

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

tinued)

Internall
dev elope

softwar

136,579           

1,713               

220                  

(18                 

138,331      

(105,437          

(15,476            

9                    

(120,822     

17,509        

e first quarter

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

ly 
d 

re
Ac quire
softwa

9 2,20             

3 1,85             

0 6,53             

1)                  

1 10,59      

7) (6                 

6) (1,48            

1                  

2) (1,55       

9 9,04        

r of 2012—201

nsed Consolidate
2013 

ed 
re

Unc omple
c ap

proje

09 6               

53 2               

34 (6              

-                   

6 1,8          

63)                 

87)                 

-                   

0)             

6 1,8          

13 and, as su

ed Financial State

eted 
pital 
ec ts T

,399 145,     

,235 5,        

,754)           

-      (         

880 150,     

-      (105,    

-      (16,     

-                

-    (122,    

880 28,      

ch, no impair

ements 

Total

,187

,801

-     

(181)

,807

,500)

,963)

91   

,372)

,435  

rment 



 

Notes to the

9. Su

The follow

 

(in thousan

CSR - Clas

Other 

 

The Corpo
Satellite R
merger tra
equity me
20 per ce
through b
judges tha
shares. 

The fair va
(March 31
shares at 

The follow

 

(in thousan

Revenue

Net income
1Amounts fo
2Amounts fo

 

(in thousan

Assets

Liabilities
1Amounts at
2Amounts at

 

There are
investors.

 

e Condensed Con

ubsidiar

wing is the sum

nds of dollars)

ss B

oration holds 
Radio Holding
ansaction invo

ethod, and CS
nt and that it 
oard represen
at it has signif

alue of the Co
1, 2012—$53.6
June 30, 201

wing tables pr

nds of dollars)

e 

or the period ende
or the period ende

nds of dollars)

t June 30, 2012 i
t March 31, 2012

e no significan
 

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

ries, Sp

mmarized fina

a 14.5 per ce
gs Inc. (CSR) 
olving Sirius C

SR that closed
holds the pow
ntation, and t
ficant influenc

orporation’s in
6 million) and
2.  

resent the sum

ed June 30, 2012
ed June 30, 201

nclude balances
2 include balance

nt restrictions 

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

pecial P

ancial informa

June 30, 2

14

Ownership in

ent equity inte
through its in

Canada Inc. (
d in June 201
wer to particip
hrough its on
ce over CSR 

nvestment in 
 was determi

mmarized fina

2, include results
1, include results

s for CSR as at M
es for CSR as at 

imposed on C

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

urpose 

ation for the C

2012 Marc h 3

.51%

-

-

nterest as at:

erest and a 21
nvestment in C
(Sirius), an inv
1. Given that

pate in the fina
going busines
and applies e

CSR at June 
ned using the

ancial informa

s for CSR throug
s for Sirius throug

May 31, 2012. 
February 29, 20

CSR relating 

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

Entities

Corporation’s 

31, 2012 Ju

14.51%

-

-

: Car

1.7 per cent v
Class B Votin
vestee previo
the Corporat

ancial and op
ss relationshi

equity accoun

30, 2012, is $
e closing mark

ation for CSR

June

       

       
h to May 31, 201
gh to May 31, 20

June

       

       

12. 

to their ability

2013 

First Quarter 

s and As

investments:

une 30, 2012

5,638 

17 

5,655 

rrying v alue a

voting interest
g Shares, ob

ously account
tion’s voting in
perating policy
ip with CSR, t

nting to its inve

$62.5 million 
ket price of C

: 

e 30, 20121

64,718          

(4,189)           
12. 
011. 

e 30, 20121  

397,416        

358,641        

y to transfer fu

Financial Rep

ssociate

: 

2 Marc h 31, 2

6

6,

as at:

t in Canadian 
tained as par
ted for under t
nterest excee
y decisions of
the Corporatio
estment in Cl

                   
CSR Class A 

June 30, 20

43                    

6                      

Marc h 31, 20

397                  

354                  

unds to their 

48 

port 2012-201

es 

2012

6,191 

17 

,208  

rt of a 
the 

eds 
f CSR 
on 
ass B 

0112

3,084

6,123  

0122  

7,158

4,367  

13 



CBC/Rad
 

49 

io-Canada Fi

10. Ac

(in thousan

Trade paya

Accruals

Other

 

11. Pe
Asset

Employee

 

(in thousan

Accrued pe

Employee f

Vacation p

Workforce

Salary-relat

 

The Corpo
Plan, cove
of pension
last 10 ye
salary to t
actuarial v
arrangem
basis. The
going forw
reflect the

 

rst Quarter F

ccounts

nds of dollars)

ables

ension 
ts/Liabil

e-related asse

nds of dollars)

ension benefit l

future benefits

pay

e reduction

ted liabilities

oration maint
ering substan
nable service 
ars of employ
the plan, with 
valuations. Th
ents. All plan
e actuarial va
ward under ne
e latest valuat

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

s Payab

Plans a
lities 

ets/liabilities a

iability

ains a contrib
ntially all emp

and on the a
yment. Emplo
the Corporat

he Corporatio
s are subject 
luation of the

ew regulatory
tions, which w

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

ble and A

and Emp

are as follows

June 30, 2

64,                  

20,                  

53,                  

139,0          

butory defined
loyees of the 
verage of the

oyees are req
tion providing
on also mainta

to an actuari
 CBC/Radio-C

y requirements
were performe

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

Accrued

ployee-

s: 

2012 Marc h 3

-

-

,604              

,564              

,877              

045 1         

Current

d benefit pens
Corporation. 

e best five con
uired to contr
 the balance 
ains unfunded
al valuation, w
Canada Pens
s. The amoun
ed as of Dece

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

d Liabili

Ju

     

     

     

    

Related

31, 2012 Ju

-     

-     

57,099        

6,310          

66,441        

129,850    

sion plan, the 
Retirement b

nsecutive yea
ribute a perce
of the funding
d non-contribu
which have b
sion Plan will 
nts included in
ember 31, 201

nsed Consolidate
2013 

ities 

une 30, 2012

26,821            

45,400            

3,245              

75,466       

d 

une 30, 2012

148,543           

157,252           

-                       

-                       

171                  

305,966      

Long

CBC/Radio-C
benefits are ba
ars of pension
entage of their
g, as required
utory defined 
een made at 
be required o
n these financ
11. 

ed Financial State

Marc h 31, 2

54                  

65                  

4                    

124,          

2 Marc h 31,2

175                

157                

                    

333,          

g-term

Canada Pens
ased on the le

nable salary in
r pensionable

d, based on 
benefit pens
least on a trie

on an annual 
cial statemen

ements 

2012

4,925

5,243

4,470

638  

2012

5,813

7,223

-

-

171   

,207  

sion 
ength 
n the 
e 

ion 
ennial 
basis 
ts 



 

Notes to the

11.   P
Asset

The Corpo
April 1, 20
employee
cash awa
pensionab
the catego
disability a
disability a
term bene

In the qua
March 31

The princ

Assumpti

Assumpti

   Expected

   Discount

Assumpti

   Discount

   Discount

   Discount

   Discount

Long-term 

Health care

Indexation 

 

The amou
Corporatio

(in thousan

Benefit obl

Fair value 

Defic it

Less:
Unamortize
costs
Net liabil
defined b

e Condensed Con

Pension
ts/Liabil

oration maint
005, July 1, 20
es retiring with
rd upon retire
ble service an
ory of employ
and workers’ 
and post-retir
efit plan and t

arter, the Corp
, 2012. 

ipal assumpti

ons –  annual

ons for the c

d long-term rate

t rate

ons for the c

t rate - pension

t rate - employe

t rate –  LTD ben

t rate –  post-em

rate of compen

re cost trend rat

of pensions in 

unt included in
on's obligatio

nds of dollars)

ligation

of plan assets

ed unvested pa

ity arising fro
benefit obliga

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

n Plans 
lities (C

ains a non-co
005 or Octobe
h more than th
ement or impr
nd on the sala
yees. The Cor
compensatio

rement life ins
he continuatio

poration upda

ons used for 

l rates

c alc ulation of

e of return on pla

c alc ulation of

e termination be

nefits

mployment benef

nsation increase

e

payment

n the Conden
n in respect o

5    

5    

    

ast service 
      

om 
ation     

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

and Em
ontinue

ontributory lon
er 11, 2005, d
hree years of 
rove their pen
ary rate at Ma
rporation also

on, continuatio
surance. The 
on of benefits

ated its measu

the purposes

f pension ben

an assets

f the benefit  o

enefit

fit

e, excluding mer

nsed Consolid
of its defined b

Funded 
pension 

plan

Un
p

,209,693      

,143,802      

65,891 8    

-                  

65,891 8    

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

mployee
ed) 

ng-term benef
depending on
service with t

nsion benefits
arch 2005, Jul
o provides em
on of benefits 
last actuarial 

s coverage pla

urement of th

s of the actuar

nefit  c osts:

obligation:

rit and promotion

dated Stateme
benefit plans 

nfunded 
pension 

plans

Othe
reti

82,652   1      

-                   

82,652 15   

-                   

82,652 15   

June 30

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

e-Relate

fit plan for ce
n the category
the Corporati
. The benefits
ly 2005 or at r

mployee future
coverage for
valuations fo

an were made

e pension val

rial valuations

June

n
7.00%

4.50

ent of Financi
is as follows:

er post-
irement 

plans

F
pe

156,964 5,1    

-            5,0    

56,964 9     

(288)             

57,252 9     

0, 2012

2013 

First Quarter 

ed 

rtain employe
y of employee
on can choos
s are based o
retirement/de
e benefits suc
r employees o
or the non-con
e as at Decem

luation compl

s were as follo

e 30, 2012

6.00%

4.25%

4.25%

4.00%

3.75%

4.25%

2.75%
% per annum 

until 2019, 
% thereafter

1.65%

ial Position ar
 

Funded 
ension 

plan

Unfu
pe

84,634 8         

090,814          

3,820 81     

-                    

3,820 81     

Financial Rep

ees hired befo
es. Under the 
se to receive a
on the length o
eath, dependin
ch as long-term
on long-term 
ntributory long
mber 2009. 

leted as of 

ows: 

Marc h 31, 2

6

5

4

4

3

4

2
7.00% per an

until 2
4.50% there

1

rising from the

unded 
ension 

plans

Other 
retire

81,993 15       

-                    

1,993 156   

-                    

1,993 157   

Marc h 31, 

50 

port 2012-201

ore 
plan, 
a 
of 
ng on 
m 

g-

2012

6.50%

5.25%

4.25%

4.00%

3.75%

4.25%

2.75%
nnum 
2019, 
eafter

.65% 

e 

post-
ement 
plans

56,917

-         

6,917

(306)   

7,223

2012

13 



CBC/Rad
 

51 

io-Canada Fi

11.   P
Asset
Movemen

 

(in thousan

Opening d

Current ser

Interest co

Contributio

Actuarial lo

Benefits pa

Past servic

Closing d
1Estimated 
CBC/Radio-
fiscal year e
2The accrue
3The accrue

 

Movemen

 

(in thousan

Opening fa

Expected r

Actuarial g

Contributio

Contributio

Benefits pa

Closing f

 

The Corpo
during the

 

rst Quarter F

Pension
ts/Liabil
nts in the pres

nds of dollars)

efined benefit o

rvice cost

ost

ons from employ

osses (gain)

aid

ce cost1

defined benef

cost of change
-Canada Pension
nded March 31, 

ed benefit obligat
ed benefit obligat

nts in the fair v

nds of dollars)

air value of plan

return on plan a

ains

ons from employ

ons from the Cor

aid

air v alue of p

oration expec
e current fisca

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

n Plans 
lities (C
sent value of t

obligation

yees

fit  obligation

es to certain m
n Plan. This cost 
2012. 
ions for the funde
ions for the funde

value of the p

n assets

assets

yees

rporation

plan assets

cts to make a 
al year. 

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

and Em
ontinue
the defined be

inimum benefit 
is a one-time ch

ed plan and for t
ed plan and for t

plan assets we

contribution o

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

mployee
ed) 

enefit obligati

Pe

5,266    

25         

55         

10         

(          

(63        

          

5,292

requirements in
harge to the Cond

he unfunded pla
he unfunded pla

ere as follows

Pens
p

5,090,      

75,           

17,           

10,           

13,           

(63,          

5,143,8  

of $59.7 millio

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

e-Relate

on were as fo

nsion 
plans

Other
emplo

6,627 15         

5,390           

5,424           

0,398           

1,872)           

3,622)           

-                  

,3452 156     

June 30,

n the Pension 
densed Consolid

ns are $5,209,69
ns are $5,184,63

s: 

sion 
lans

Other p
employ

p

,814              

,295              

,126              

,398              

,791 3             

,622) (3            

802          

June 30, 2

on to the defin

nsed Consolidate
2013 

ed 

ollows: 

r post- 
yment 
plans

Pe

56,917 4,48    

1,762  7         

1,506  23       

-          4         

-          66       

(3,221) (24      

-          1         

6,964 5,266

 2012

Benefits Standa
dated Statement 

93 and $82,652 r
34 and $81,993 r

post- 
ment 

plans
Pe

-   4,56      

-   29         

-   37         

-   4           

3,221 5           

3,221) (24        

-  5,090  

2012

ned benefit pe

ed Financial State

nsion 
plans

Other
emplo

82,903 14         

72,541            

31,924            

41,186            

67,400           

44,327) (          

5,000            

,6273 156     

Marc h 31,

ards Act affecti
of Income (Loss

respectively 
respectively. 

nsion 
plans

Other
emplo

63,210            

91,938            

79,386            

41,186            

59,421           

44,327) (          

0,814         

Marc h 31,

ension plans 

ements 

r post- 
oyment 

plans

41,234

6,761  

7,120  

-          

15,056

13,254)

-          

6,917

, 2012

ng the  
s) in the 

r post- 
oyment 

plans

-      

-      

-      

-      

13,254

13,254)

-    

,  2012



 

Notes to the

11.   P
Asset

Amounts 
the table b

 

(in thousan

Current ser

Interest on

Expected r

Vested pas

Expense re

Plus:

Actuarial g

Total amo

 

The cumu
June 30, 2

The total e
Consolida

 

(in thousan

Television,

Specialty s

Transmissio

Corporate 

Total

 

The overa
of plan as
trends and
actual retu

The asset

 

(in thousan

Fixed incom

Canadian e

Global equ

Strategic1

1Strategic in

e Condensed Con

Pension
ts/Liabil

recognized in
below. 

nds of dollars)

rvice cost

 obligation

return on plan a

st service cost

ecognized in ne

ains recognized

ounts rec ogn

ulative actuari
2012 (2011 g

expense reco
ated Statemen

nds of dollars)

, radio and new

services

on, distribution 

management

all expected ra
ssets held. Th
d analysts’ fo
urn on plan a

ts of the plan 

nds of dollars)

me

equities

uities

vestments includ

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

n Plans 
lities (C

n comprehens

assets

et results

d in other comp

nized in c omp

ial losses reco
ain—$298.9 m

ognized in net
nt of Income (

w media services

and collection

ate of return i
he Corporation
recast of the 
ssets for the 

have been in

de real estate, pr

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

and Em
ontinue

sive income in

rehensive incom

prehensiv e in

ognized in Ot
million). 

t results has b
(Loss) as follo

s costs

s a weighted 
n’s assessme
market return
period was $9

nvested as fol

rivate placement

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

mployee
ed) 

n respect to th

me

c ome

ther Compreh

been recorded
ows: 

average of th
ent of the expe
ns for the asse
92.4 million o

lows: 

s, hedge funds a

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

e-Relate

hese defined 

Ju

     

     

     

     

     

     

    

hensive Incom

d in the Corpo

Ju

     

     

     

     

   

he expected r
ected returns
et over the life
r 1.82 per cen

Ju

and infrastructure

2013 

First Quarter 

ed 

benefit plans

une 30, 2012

27,152            

56,930            

(75,295)           

(19)                  

8,768              

(18,998)           

(10,230)      

me represent $

oration’s Con

une 30, 2012

8,143              

286                 

254                 

85                   

8,768         

returns of the 
 is based on 
e of the relate
nt (2011—3.02

une 30, 2012

53%

12%

20%

15%

100%
e funds. 

Financial Rep

s are indicated

June 30, 2

18                  

59                  

(72                 

14                  

20                  

(61                 

(41,           

$45.3 million 

ndensed 

June 30, 2

19                  

                     

                     

                     

20,            

various categ
historical retu
ed obligations
2 per cent). 

June 30, 2

%

%

%

%

1

52 

port 2012-201

d in 

2011

8,362

9,685

2,984)

4,981

0,044

,296)

252)  

as of 

2011

9,111

137  

597  

199  

044  

gories 
urn 
s. The 

2011

53%

13%

19%

15%

00%  

13 



CBC/Rad
 

53 

io-Canada Fi

11.   P
Asset

For the pe
Corporatio

 

12. Pr

(in thousan

Balance, b

Additional 

Provisions 
Remeasure
without cos

Balanc e,

 

(in thousan

Balance, b

Additional 

Provisions 
Remeasure
without cos

Balanc e,

 

A. Rest

Restructu
announce
include wo
analogue 
transmiss
capital fun
presented

For the pe
(2011—nil)

rst Quarter F

Pension
ts/Liabil

eriod ended J
on was $262.

rovision

nds of dollars)

beginning of yea

provisions reco

utilized 
ement or settlem
st

 end of perio

nds of dollars)

beginning of yea

provisions reco

utilized 
ement or settlem
st

 end of year

tructuring co

ring costs inc
ement of Fede
orkforce redu
television tra

sion for the Co
nding has bee
d in Note 14. 

eriod ended J
), and the ass

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

n Plans 
lities (C

une 30, 2012
.2 million (201

ns 

Cla

proc

ar           

gnized           

          
ment 

          

od        

Cla

proc

ar           

gnized           

          
ment 

          

       

osts 

curred during 
eral Budget 2
uctions where 
nsmitters and

orporation’s R
en recognized

une 30, 2012
sociated capit

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

and Em
ontinue

2, the total exp
11—$267.2 mi

aims and 
legal 

eedings Env

38,762         

5,268     

(2,649)          

(702)             

40,679    

aims and 
legal 

eedings Env

35,272         

13,045           

(3,241)          

(6,314)            

38,762    

the period aro
012, as well a
demonstrabl

d associated d
RCI service as
d in relation to

2, the total exp
tal funding rec

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

mployee
ed) 

pense related
illion). 

v ironmental

300              

-                   

-                   

300          

Ju

v ironmental

300              

                  -

-                   

                  -

300          

Ma

ose from the 
as other finan
y committed 
decommissio
s discussed in
o these depre

pense related
cognized in in

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

e-Relate

d to employee

W ork forc e 
reduc tion

-                   

13,936         

(11,751)        

-                   

2,185      

une 30, 2012

R

W ork forc e 
reduc tion

-                   

-                   

-                   

-                   

-             

arc h 31, 2012

R

Corporation’s
ncial pressure
and estimable

oning work, an
n Note 7. In a
eciation and im

d to restructur
ncome was $2

nsed Consolidate
2013 

ed 

e benefits incu

Dec ommissio

                        

5                        

                        

                        

5                

estruc turing 

Dec ommissio

                        

                   

                        

                   

                 

2

estruc turing 

s response to
es. Expenses 
e, acceleratin
nd ceasing sh
ddition, incre

mpairment ch

ring costs was
25.7 million (2

ed Financial State

urred by the 

oning T

-        39         

5,388 24         

-        (14        

-                    

,388 48,     

c osts

oning T

-        35         

       - 13         

-        (3          

       - (6          

-      39,     

c osts

o the 
recognized to

ng the shutdow
hortwave 
mental deferr

harges, as 

s $45.3 millio
2011—nil). 

ements 

Total

9,062

4,592

4,400)

(702) 

552  

Total

5,572

3,045

3,241)

6,314)

062  

o date 
wn of 

red 

n 



 

Notes to the

 

12.   P

B. Claim

Various c
these clai
expenditu
tariffs, grie

Litigation 
Claims tha
considere
financial s
31, 2012—
the Corpo

The Corpo

C. Envir

At June 3
(March 31
Biphenyls
Développ
required a
from the s
at these tw
ministry a
to begin w

D. Cont

Various c
these clai
expenditu
always pr
one or mo
liabilities. 

 

 

e Condensed Con

Provisio

ms and lega

laims and leg
ms demand l

ures. These cl
evances and 

is subject to m
at are uncerta

ed to be a con
statements. A
—$38.8 million
oration expect

oration has n

ronmental l

0, 2012, the C
1, 2012—$0.3 
s (PCB) conce
ement durabl

at the Corpora
site’s former t
wo sites are e
pprovals and

within 12 mon

tingencies 

laims and leg
ms demand l

ures. Litigation
edictable. Co

ore future eve

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

ons (Co

al proceedi

gal proceeding
arge monetar
laims consist 
other legal cl

many uncerta
ain in terms o
ntingency and
At June 30, 20
n) in respect o
ts them to be 

ot recorded a

liabilities 

Corporation h
million). One

entrations exc
le, de l'Enviro
ation’s Mont L
ransmission t
estimated at $
 other environ
ths. 

gal proceeding
arge monetar
ns are subjec
ontingent liabi
ents occur or f

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

ntinued

ngs 

gs have been
ry damages o
mainly of rea
aims. 

ainties and the
of the outcome
d are not reco
012, the Corpo
of legal claims

resolved with

any provision 

had provisions
 former AM tr
ceeding perm
onnement et d
Logan propert
tower and ass
$0.2 million, a
nmental revie

gs have been
ry damages o
t to many unc
lities are pote
fail to occur. N

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

d) 

n asserted or i
or other form o
al estate valua

e outcome of 
e or potential 
rded in the Co
oration had p
s. All matters 
hin 12 months

in relation to 

s totalling $0.3
ransmission s

mitted levels de
des Parcs (MD
ty to clean-up
sociated build
and $0.1 millio
ews. The Corp

n asserted or i
or other form o
certainties an
ential liabilities
No amounts h

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

instituted aga
of relief, and c
ation and rela

individual ma
outflow or tha
orporation’s c
rovisions amo
are classified

s. 

onerous cont

3 million for tw
site in Rimous
etermined by 
DDEP). Addit
p oil contamin
ding. Costs as
on, respective
poration expe

instituted aga
of relief and c
d the outcom
s, which may 
have been rec

2013 

First Quarter 

ainst the Corp
could result in

ated municipa

atters is not a
at are not me
condensed co
ounting to $40

d as current a

tracts. 

wo environme
ski has Polych

the Ministère
tionally, reme
nants found in
ssociated with
ely. Both matt
ects clean-up 

ainst the Corp
could result in
e of individua
become actu

corded in rela

Financial Rep

poration. Som
n significant 
l taxes, copyr

lways predict
asurable are 

onsolidated 
0.7 million (M
s where estim

ental matters
hlorinated 
e du 
diation work i

n ground samp
h remediation
ters are subje
on the prope

poration. Som
n significant 
al matters is n
ual liabilities w
ation to contin

54 

port 2012-201

e of 

right 

table. 

March 
mable 

is 
ples 

n work 
ect to 
rties 

e of 

not 
when 
ngent 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

55 

io-Canada Fi

13. R

The Corpo

 

(in thousan

Advertising

Building, to

Production

Digital prog

Retransmis

Program sp

Other serv

Total Re

Total Spe

Total Fin

Contributio

Contra reve

Gain (Loss

Net gain fro

Total Rev

 

14. G

Parliamen
are as foll

 

(in thousan

Operating f

Capital fun

Working ca

 

Governme
the conde

Parliamen
Statemen
generated

 

rst Quarter F

evenue

oration recog

nds of dollars)

g

ower, facility and

n revenue

gramming

ssion rights

ponsorship

ices

ndering of se

ec ialty Serv ic

anc ing inc om

on from the Loca

enues other tha

s) on foreign exc

rom fair value of

v enue

overnm

ntary appropr
lows: 

nds of dollars)

funding 

ding 

apital funding

ent funding a
ensed consoli

ntary appropr
t of Income (L

d revenue. 

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

e 

nized revenu

d service rental

erv ic es 

c es

me

al Programming 

an advertising

change rates

f financial instru

ment Fun

iations approv

pproved and 
dated financia

iations for ope
Loss) based o

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

e from the fol

s

Improvement F

ments

nding 

ved and the a

received by t
al statements

erating expen
on the net diff

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

llowing source

Fund (LPIF)

amounts rece

he Corporatio
s. 

nditures are re
ference betwe

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

es: 

Ju

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

   

    

   

     

     

     

     

   

ived by the C

Ju

     

     

     

   

on during the 

ecognized in 
een quarterly 

nsed Consolidate
2013 

une 30, 2012

106,109          

9,715              

3,414              

2,908              

750                 

841                 

626                 

124,363      

43,924       

2,347         

10,602            

930                 

122                 

417                 

182,705      

Corporation du

une 30, 2012

278,432          

25,569            

1,000              

305,001      

period is reco

the Condens
budgeted ex

ed Financial State

June 30, 2

110                

8                    

3                    

                     

1                    

1                    

                     

126,          

41,            

2,             

9                    

                     

                     

                     

180,          

uring the perio

June 30, 2

263                

25                  

1                    

290,          

orded as follo

ed Consolida
xpenses and s

ements 

2011

0,738

8,885

3,198

997  

,002

,229

134  

183

921

328

9,443

464  

(309) 

115  

145  

od 

2011

3,432

5,568

,000

000  

ows in 

ated 
self-



 

Notes to the

14.   G

Quarterly 
beginning
expenditu

 

(in thousan

Operating f
Less: Parlia
Condensed

Deferred 

 

Capital Fu
Statemen
the same 
lease. 

 

(in thousan

Balance, b

Governme

Amortizatio

Balanc e,

 

15. Se

Excluding
come from
being the 
varies acc
based rev
the Corpo

Operating
schedule.

 

e Condensed Con

Govern

budgets are 
g of each year
ures and self-g

nds of dollars)

funding receive
amentary appro
d Consolidated 

operating v o

unding receiv
t of Financial 
periods as th

nds of dollars)

beginning of yea

nt funding for c

on of deferred c

 end of perio

easona

g government 
m advertising 
lowest mainly

cording to ma
venue is more
oration’s reven

g expenses te
 

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

ment Fu

established fr
r and reflect e
generated rev

ed during period
opriation for ope

Statement of In

ote drawdown

ed is recorde
Position. Cap

he related pro

ar

apital expenditu

apital funding

od

lity 

appropriation
revenue that 
y due to the s

arket and gene
e stable on a q
nue. 

end also to fol

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

unding 

rom the annu
expected appr
venue. 

d
rating expenditu

ncome during pe

n

ed as Deferred
pital Funding 
perty, equipm

ures

ns, approxima
tend to follow

summer seaso
eral economic
quarter-by-qu

low a season

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

(Contin

al budget app
ropriation fun

ures recognized
eriod

d Capital Fun
is amortized 

ment, intangib

ately 55 per c
w seasonal pa
on attracting f
c conditions a

uarter basis a

nal pattern, as

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

ued) 

proved by the
ding for the y

Ju

     
d in the 

     

    

ding in the Co
and recogniz

ble assets and

Ju

     

     

     

   

cent of the Co
atterns, with t
fewer viewers
and the progra
nd represents

s they are influ

2013 

First Quarter 

e Board of Dire
year and seas

une 30, 2012

278,432          

(246,613)         

31,819       

ondensed Co
zed on the sam
d equipment u

une 30, 2012

574,027          

25,569            

(55,435)           

544,161      

rporation’s so
he second qu
s. Advertising
amming sche
s approximate

uenced by the

Financial Rep

ectors at the 
sonal impacts 

Marc h 31, 2

1,028             

(1,028            

               

onsolidated 
me basis and
under capital 

Marc h 31, 2

602                

102                

(130               

574,          

ource of funds
uarter typically
g revenue also
edule. Subscr
ely 20 per cen

e programmin

56 

port 2012-201

of 

2012

8,047

8,047)

-      

d over 

2012

2,025

2,272

0,270)

027  

s 
y 
o 
riber-
nt of 

ng 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

57 

io-Canada Fi

16. M

(in thousan

Changes 

Trade an

Programm

Merchan

Prepaid e

Promisso

Financial 

Accounts

Provision

Deferred 

Pension p

 

17. R

The Corpo
trade term
recorded 

 

A. Tran

 

(in thousan

Associate

Other relat

Corporate 

 

 

rst Quarter F

Movemen

nds of dollars)

in W ork ing C

nd other receiva

ming

dising inventory

expenses

ry notes receiva

liability related 

s payable and a

ns

revenue

plans and emplo

elated P

oration enters
ms applicable 
at fair value b

sactions wi

nds of dollars)

ed entities

Pension Plan

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

nts in W

Capital are c o

ables

y

able

to the sale of re

accrued liabilitie

oyee-related liab

Parties 

s into transac
to all individu

by the Corpor

ith Related 

201

1,03             

                   

                   

1,032        

Renderin

Perio
Ju

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

Working 

omprised of:

eceivables

s

bilities

ctions with rela
uals and enter
ration. The fol

Parties Ex

2 20

2 85                

-                    

-                    

2 85           

g of serv ic es

od ended 
une 30

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

Capital

ated parties in
rprises and at
lowing transa

cluding Go

11 20

51                 

-                   

-                   

51 2            

s Rec eip

Per
J

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

l 

J

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

  

n the normal c
t market price

actions were c

vernment-R

012 2

-                  

23               

-                  

23           

pt of serv ic es

riod ended 
June 30

nsed Consolidate
2013 

June 30, 201

(10,009             

(13,819             

8                       

55,887              

(4                      

                       

(49,172             

7,305                

1,452                

(1,692               

(10,044        

course of bus
es. These tran
carried out wi

Related Ent

011 2

-                   

-                   

-      13           

-    13,      

Pensio

Pe

s

ed Financial State

2 June 30,

9) (2                 

9) (3                 

8                    

7 7                  

4)                    

-                    

2) (4                 

5 (                  

2                    

2) (                  

4) (36           

siness, on nor
nsactions are
th related par

tities  

2012

-                   

-                   

3,791 1           

791 12      

on c ontributio

eriod ended 
June 30

ements 

 2011

26,328)

31,235)

160    

73,997

(3)       

70      

42,686)

(8,077)

374    

(2,514)

6,242)

rmal 
e 
rties: 

2011

-         

-         

2,489

,489

ons



 

Notes to the

17.   R

The follow

 

(in thousan

Associate

Other relate

 

The amou
the curren

B. Othe

On June 2
reverse ta
CSR com
up of a ga
issuance.
investmen
note in co
this transa

C. Tran

CBC/Rad
by entities
agencies,
The Corpo
and purch

These tra
comparab
procurem
services w

For the th
transactio
(2011—$0
were no in

 

e Condensed Con

Related

wing balances

nds of dollars)

ed entities

unts outstand
nt or prior per

er Transacti

21, 2011 the C
ake-over of CS
bined entity c

ain on the disp
 In addition, t
nt the Corpora
onnection with
action is prov

sactions wi

io-Canada is 
s directly or in
 affiliations an
oration has tr

hases of good

nsactions are
ble to those w
ent policies, p

which are inde

ree months e
ons with other
.5 million) an
ndividually sig

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

d Parties

s were outstan

Ju

       

       

      

Amou

ing are unsec
iods for bad o

ion with Ass

Corporation e
SR by Sirius. 
caused the Co
posed interes
he Corporatio
ation had in S
h dividends de
ided in Note 9

ith Governm

a Federal Cr
ndirectly contr
nd other orga
ransactions w
ds and render

e conducted in
with other entit
pricing strateg
ependent of w

ended June 30
r government-
d $0.05 millio
gnificant trans

 

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

s (Conti

nding at the e

une 30, 2012

417                  

-                       

417            

unts owed by

cured and will
or doubtful de

sociate 

exchanged its
The reverse 

orporation to 
st as well as th
on recognized
Sirius Class C
eclared on the
9 to the conde

ment-Relate

own Corporat
rolled by the f

anizations (co
with other gove
ring and recei

n the ordinary
ties that are n
gy and approv
whether the co

0, 2012, the a
-related entitie

on of its purch
sactions durin

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

inued) 

end of the per

2 Marc h 31,

                   

                   

              

y related part

l be settled in
ebts in respec

s interests in S
take-over and
recognize a n
he Corporatio
d dividend inc

C shares. Fina
e Class A sha
ensed consol

ed Entities

tion that oper
federal govern
llectively refe
ernment-relat
ving of servic

y course of th
not governme
val process fo
ounterparties

aggregate am
es amounted 

hase of goods
ng the three m

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

riod: 

, 2012 Jun

446             

-                  

446         

ies Amoun

 cash. No exp
ct of the amou

Sirius for shar
d retention of
non-cash dilut
on’s proportio
come related t
ally, the Corpo
ares of the as
idated financ

rates in an ec
nment throug

erred to as “go
ted entities in
ces. 

e Corporation
nt-related. Th
or purchases 
s are governm

mount of the C
to $0.1 millio

s and services
months ended

2013 

First Quarter 

ne 30, 2012

-                     

-                     

-               

nts owed to r

pense has be
unts owed by 

res in CSR pu
f significant in
tion gain. This
nate share of
to redemption
oration receiv
sociate. More
ial statements

onomic enviro
gh its governm
overnment-rel
cluding but no

n’s activities o
he Corporatio
and sales of 

ment-related e

Corporation’s s
on of its rende
s (2011—$0.3 
d June 30, 20

Financial Rep

Marc h 31, 2

                      

                 

related part ie

een recognize
related partie

ursuant to the
nfluence in the
s amount is m
f CSR’s share
n of the origin
ved a promiss
e information 
s. 

onment domi
ment authoritie
lated entities”
ot limited to s

on terms 
n has establis
products and

entities or not.

significant 
ering of servic

million). Ther
12 (2011—non

58 

port 2012-201

2012

-

-        

-     

es

 

ed in 
es. 

e 
e 
made 
e 
nal 
sory 
on 

nated 
es, 
”). 

sales 

shed 
d 
. 

ces 
re 
ne). 

13 



CBC/Rad
 

59 

io-Canada Fi

18. Fi

The fair va
receivable
liabilities, 
finance le
short-term

The carry
following t

(in thousan

Financ ial

Derivative 
Derivative 
stock optio

Derivative 

Financ ial

Promissory
Net investm
(long-term)

Bonds pay
Obligations
(long-term)

Notes paya
1Method refe
fair values o

 

• 

• 

• 

 

(a) The fa

(b) The es

(c) The fa
cash flows

(d) The fa
expected 
character

 

rst Quarter F

inancial

alues of cash
e, the short-te
the short-term

ease and the s
m nature of the

ing values an
table: 

nds of dollars)

l instruments 

financial asset 
financial asset 

ons

financial liability

l instruments 

y notes receivab
ment in finance 

yable (long-term)
s under finance 

able (long-term)

ers to the hierarc
of assets and liab

Level 1 – quo

Level 2 – dire

Level 3 – inp

air value is bas

stimated fair v

ir values relat
s and discoun

air values rela
future cash fl
istics. 

CBC/Rad

inancial Repo

l Instrum

h, trade and ot
erm portion of
m portion of th
short-term po
ese instrumen

nd fair values 

measured at

instruments
instruments - 

y instruments

measured at

ble (long-term)
lease 

)
lease 

chy levels describ
bilities: 

oted prices in

ectly observa

puts that are n

sed on quote

value is deter

ted to the var
nted using rat

ted to the Co
lows and were

 

dio-Canada First 

ort 2012-2013

ments 

ther receivab
f the net inves
he bonds pay
rtion of the no
nts. 

of the Corpor

Carrying
v alues

 fair v alue:

472              

62                

-                   

 amortized c o

49,346         

53,429         

282,877       

51,526         

115,978       

June 30

bed below. Each

n active marke

ble market in

not based on o

d forward ma

rmined using d

rious amounts
tes that reflec

rporation’s va
e discounted 

 Note
Quarter Financia

3 

les, the short
stment in fina
yable, the sho
otes payable

ration’s remai

g 
s

Fair 
v alues

472           

62             

-                

ost:

59,304      

65,646      

380,485    

56,200      

136,075    

0, 2012

 level is based o

ets for identic

puts other tha

observable m

arket prices at

discounted pr

s receivable w
ct the credit w

arious financia
using Govern

es to the Conden
al Report 2012-2

-term portion 
nce lease, ac

ort-term portio
approximate 

ining financia

Carrying 
v alues

80                

53                

11                

49,903         

54,077         

288,533       

54,206         

118,885       

Marc h 31,

on the transparen

al assets or li

an Level 1 inp

market data (u

t the end of th

rojected futur

were determin
worthiness of t

al liabilities w
nment bond r

nsed Consolidate
2013 

of the promis
ccounts payab
on of the oblig

their carrying

l instruments 

Fair 
v alues

80            

53            

11            

58,764     

64,999     

396,127   

58,955     

132,835   

 2012

ncy of the inputs 

abilities instru

puts 

unobservable 

he reporting p

re cash flows.

ned using the 
the various co

were determine
ates with sim

ed Financial State

ssory notes 
ble and accru

gations under 
g value due to

are listed in t

Method1 N

Level 1

Level 2

Level 1

used to measure

uments 

inputs) 

eriod. 

 

expected fut
ounterparties.

ed using the 
ilar terms and

ements 

ued 

o the 

the 

Note

(a)

(b)

(a)

(c)

(c)

(d)

(d)

(d)  
e the 

ure 
 

d 



 

Notes to the

19. C

The Corpo
purchase 
ended Jun
June 30, 2
14 years. 

 

e Condensed Con

ommitm

oration entere
agreements. 

ne 30, 2012, w
2012, the Cor
 

nsolidated Finan
CBC/Rad

ments 

ed into comm
Managemen

will result in f
rporation’s tot

cial Statements
dio-Canada First 

mitments by re
nt estimates th
uture expend
tal commitme

 
Quarter Financia

CBC/Ra

enewing purch
hat these new
itures of appr

ents amounted

al Report 2012-2

adio-Canada F

hase agreeme
w commitment
roximately $7
d to $838.5 m

2013 

First Quarter 

ents and ente
ts, for the thre

79.6 million. A
million and wil

Financial Rep

ering into new
ee month per

As of 
l span the nex

60 

port 2012-201

w 
iod 

xt 

13 




